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ABOUT US
MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICES AND 
WESTERN MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY

6

12

24

19

MEMBERS

OWNED BY

61
MUNICIPAL 

ELECTRIC UTILITIES

APPROXIMATELY

155,000
CUSTOMERS

Missouri River Energy Services (MRES) is a not-for-profit 
joint-action agency serving 61 municipal electric utilities 
located in four states. We serve 19 municipal electric 
utilities in Iowa, 24 in Minnesota, six in North Dakota, 
and 12 in South Dakota. Each of these members 
owns and operates its own local municipal electric 
distribution system. Collectively, the 61 members 
serve approximately 155,000 customers and have 
a population of nearly 300,000.

MRES plans for all future power supply needs of most 
of our members and provides other energy-related 
services requested by the members to meet their 
customers’ needs. We supplied 52 percent of our 
members’ 2014 total energy needs. Most of the 
remainder is hydropower provided by Western Area 
Power Administration (WAPA).

MRES is governed by a 13-member board of 
directors elected by and from the ranks of our 
member communities.

Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency (WMMPA) 
has financed the construction and acquisition of the 
generation and transmission facilities for MRES. 
MRES performs all requested administrative services 
on behalf of WMMPA under an administrative 
services agreement. 

WMMPA is governed by a seven-member Board of 
Directors, who serve as representatives of WMMPA 
members. All Minnesota members of MRES, except 
Hutchinson, are members of WMMPA.
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In our letter to you last year, we wrote about our strategy 
to serve our members, every day. We discussed our 
commitment to deliver real value to our members and 
their communities. Throughout the year, the staff at 
MRES has worked hard to meet the goals we set forth.

2014 was a year of Building Strong—a year of 
opportunities, accomplishments, and challenges. 
This report highlights our efforts in 2014, and we’re 
pleased to share our results. 

Building on Renewable Energy
MRES is in the midst of building the second largest 
hydropower plant in the state of Iowa. The Red Rock 
Hydroelectric Project (RRHP) is capable of generating 
up to 55 megawatts (MW) of electricity at certain times 
of the year when the water level is elevated. RRHP is a 
smart, long-term investment that will diversify our 
power supply and reduce our risks.

We hosted a groundbreaking ceremony in August to 
kick off construction of the plant, which is being built on 
the Red Rock Dam near Pella, Iowa. We’re excited to see 
the progress that’s being made at RRHP. 

Favorable Bond Ratings
It should be noted that we were well positioned to 
develop RRHP because of our continued financial 
strength. Our financial position and credit ratings remain 
strong, which helped secure the project’s financing at a 
low interest rate. WMMPA retained its rating of AA- with 
a stable outlook from Fitch Ratings (Fitch) and its rating  
of Aa3 from Moody’s Investors Service (Moody’s), also 
with a stable outlook. WMMPA’s revenue bonds have 
maintained a rating of AA- from Fitch since 2003, and a 
rating of Aa3 from Moody’s since 2012. We’re the only 
wholesale electric supplier in the Midwest with 
ratings in the AA category from both Moody’s and Fitch.

A MESSAGE 
FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD AND 
THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

During 2014, WMMPA issued in excess of $351 million 
in bonds to fund construction of RRHP. Proceeds from 
the bond sale also will finance a portion of WMMPA’s 
share of the CapX2020 transmission projects, and 
capital improvements at existing generation facilities. 
We also repaid the $40 million outstanding balance of 
short-term debt issued in 2013 by using some of the 
funds from the bond sale. Most of the bonds were sold 
at a premium, meaning that the total proceeds to be 
received from the bond sale were about $390 million.

Managing Rate Increases 
The MRES Board of Directors approved a five percent 
rate increase that took effect in January 2014. This rate 
increase was necessary to help pay interest on debt 
during RRHP’s construction. It also helped to replenish 
the approximately $28 million of discretionary reserves 
used to fund the Debt Service Reserve Accounts. 
Even with this rate increase, our average long-term 
power supply rate was still lower than the average rate 
charged by other area wholesale utilities.

Building Reliable Infrastructure
We know that affordable electric rates are essential 
for our members to remain competitive and keep the 
balance sheet strong. But it’s equally important for 
them to have access to reliable electric service. MRES 
continued its work on the CapX2020 project, which will 
upgrade and expand transmission service in the region. 

Left: Harold Schiebout, Chairman of the Board, MRES
Right: Thomas J. Heller, Chief Executive Officer, MRES
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MRES is directly responsible for the expansion of the 
Alexandria Substation. In 2014, we energized Phase 1 
of the substation’s transmission lines, and completed 
most of the construction work for Phase 2.
 
Facing the Challenges
2014 also presented us with some challenges. 
In particular, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
proposed a Clean Power Plan that will regulate carbon 
emissions from existing power plants, among other 
things. While our current member generation mix 
includes more than 40 percent renewables, coal remains 
a key component in bringing reliable, low-cost energy 
to our members and their customers. With that in mind, 
MRES played an active role in working with its 
congressional delegations, as well as with state 
regulators, in urging the EPA to withdraw, or revise, 
the Clean Power Plan.

WAPA recently decided to join the Southwest Power 
Pool (SPP) market in 2015. That action will cause MRES 
to also join SPP, which will impact our members’ 
transmission and market access. We plan to further 
examine this issue in 2015.

Delivering Value
We are making smart investments in other ways to build 
a stronger future together with our members. Our Bright 
Energy Solutions® (BES) program delays the need to 
build additional generation, and encourages our members’ 
customers to make energy-efficient improvements to 
their homes or businesses. In 2014, the BES program 
exceeded the 2014 goal set by the MRES Integrated 
Resource Plan (IRP). BES recorded demand savings of 
6.2 megawatts in 2014, which was about 117 percent of 
its goal. In addition, energy efficiency incentives paid to 
members’ customers during 2014 totaled nearly 
$2 million.

MRES also focused our efforts in communicating with 
our members and providing educational opportunities. 
Whether it was organizing legislative visits to the nation’s 
Capitol, educating utility staff and attorneys on legal 
issues facing municipal utilities, or communicating the 

value of the electric utility to its community, we know 
that keeping our members informed is essential to 
building stronger relationships with them.
 
At MRES, we have a solid foundation of core services 
that helps our members streamline their operations 
and improve efficiency. The distribution maintenance 
program is one example. The program was started 
in 1998 to provide member utilities with an option to 
contract with MRES crews to maintain their electric 
distribution lines and other related services. To date, 
four of our member utilities and one associate use 
this program.

Strategic Direction
As 2015 unfolds, you can be assured that we will focus 
our efforts on delivering value to our members. Whether 
it’s further diversifying our power supply portfolio, 
managing our business risk, developing new programs 
to meet the challenges facing our members, or fostering 
relationships to benefit our members’ interests, we will 
pursue the opportunities that will strengthen MRES 
and our members.

Lastly, we want to thank our boards of directors 
and employees as they work every day to fulfill our
vision statement—to be the preferred provider of 
energy and energy services that add value to our 
member communities.

Our greatest strength is our members, and we share a 
common goal of building something good together. That’s 
Building Strong. That’s Missouri River Energy Services.

Harold Schiebout, Chairman of the Board, MRES

Thomas J. Heller, Chief Executive Officer, MRES
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Financial: 2014 2013 2009 2004

Operating Revenues ($000) $198,343 $178,297 $133,203 $86,468

Operating Expenses ($000) $170,001 $142,215 $116,451 $70,206

Other Income ($000) $14,835 $12,024 $5,074 $3,051 

Other Expenses ($000) $31,443 $24,903 $13,975 $12,695 

Plant in Service ($000) $461,653 $388,834 $361,775 $319,084 

Cash and Investments ($000) - Restricted $384,985 $70,868 $61,340 $54,078 

Cash and Investments ($000) - Unrestricted $101,145 $109,163 $65,767 $67,430

Total Assets ($000) $904,848 $488,497 $354,590 $356,958 

Net Position ($000) $148,573 $138,125 $65,270 $71,507 

Debt Outstanding ($000) $628,870 $258,292 $216,667 $233,517 

Debt as Percent of Capitalization 81% 65% 77% 77%

Principal Payments ($000) $14,165 $13,855 $14,850 $11,425 

Average Cost of Debt 4.1% 4.4% 5.0% 5.1%

Power Supply Revenue from Members ($000) $155,251 $148,268 $110,706 $63,403 

Member WAPA Power Expense ($000) $60,394 $60,460 $51,776 $27,677 

Power Supply Member Energy Requirements:
Energy Provided by MRES (GWh) 2,645 2,643 2,005 1,590

Energy from WAPA (GWh) 1,860 1,862 1,861 1,736

Energy Provided by Others (GWh) 578 576 526 -

Total Energy Requirements (GWh) 5,083 5,081 4,392 3,326

Energy from Owned Coal Generation 25% 33% 31% 44%

Energy from Owned Natural Gas 0% 0% 0% 0%

Energy from Nuclear Generation 5% 5% 0% 0%

Energy from Renewable Resources (WAPA and Wind) 42% 41% 45% 52%

Member Energy Provided by Others 11% 11% 12% 0%

Member Energy from Market Purchases 17% 10% 12% 4%

Power Supply Member Peak Demand:
MRES Peak Demand (MW) 490 492 395 327

Total Member Town Gate Peak Demand 923 939 770 648

Average Wholesale Rates (cents per kWh):
Member Power Supply Rate 5.9 5.6 5.5 4.0

Member Blended Cost of Energy Supplied by MRES and WAPA 4.8 4.7 4.2 2.7

COMPARATIVE HIGHLIGHTS
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Groundbreaking Ceremonies Kick Off RRHP Construction
MRES officially broke ground Wednesday, Aug. 13, 2014, for RRHP at Lake Red Rock near Pella, Iowa. 
The groundbreaking featured remarks from several dignitaries from federal, state, and local government, 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), as well as officials from MRES and WMMPA.

BREAKING GROUND IN RENEWABLE ENERGY

Representatives from local, state, and federal government; the Corps; contractors; and 
MRES and WMMPA toss shovelfuls of dirt at the formal groundbreaking for RRHP.
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WMMPA Board contracts with 
MWH for RRHP design work. 

MRES announces intent 
to develop the project. 

FREC issues major 
license for RRHP. 

WMMPA completes $351-million bond 
issue to fund RRHP and other projects. 

RRHP official groundbreaking 
ceremonies held. 

WMMPA Board selects 
Voith Hydro, Inc. to supply 
powerhouse equipment. 

WMMPA reaches agreement 
to acquire RRHP from 
Nelson Energy. 

Projected completion of RRHP 
construction. Plant begins 
commercial operation. 

Corps completes 408 Permit and 
approves 404 Permit — final 
regulatory hurdles before 
construction of RRHP can begin. 

MRES issues 
RFP for general 
construction 
work for RRHP. 

MRES and WMMPA 
Boards approve moving 
forward with RRHP and 
choose Ames Construction, 
Inc., as general contractor. 

Iowa General Assembly 
passes HF 630 —  
legislation that extends 
exemptions from state 
sales and use taxes to  
hydroelectric conversion 
equipment. Gov. Terry 
Branstad signs bill into law. 

RRHP Timeline 



Members of the MRES and WMMPA Boards of Directors attended the groundbreaking ceremonies at the RRHP construction site. Back row, left to 
right are: Jim Hoye, Rock Rapids, Iowa; Vernell Roberts, Detroit Lakes, Minn.; Mark Ramthun, Denison, Iowa; Scott Hain, Worthington, Minn.; Steve Meyer, 
Brookings, S.D.; Marty Sunderman, Sauk Centre, Minn.; and Bill Schwandt, Moorhead, Minn. Front row, from left to right are: Don Johnston, 
Flandreau, S.D.; Steve Lehner, Watertown, S.D.; Brad Roos, Marshall, Minn.; Harold Schiebout, Sioux Center, Iowa; Al Crowser, Alexandria, Minn.; 
Leon Schochenmaier, Pierre, S.D.; and Norris Severtson, Lakota, N.D.
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BUILDING A 
STRONGER 
FUTURE

Crews working on the 345-kilovolt (kV) bus at the Alexandria (Minn.) Substation.
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2014 marked a year of progress for MRES—and a year 
of building the second largest hydro generation project 
in the state of Iowa.

In March, the MRES and WMMPA Boards of Directors 
approved RRHP, which is located at the existing Red 
Rock Dam on the Des Moines River near Pella, Iowa. 
This approval represented a major milestone for MRES 
after more than three years of project planning, 
contract negotiations, and regulatory approvals.

Also during this timeframe, the Corps granted the 
final two approvals needed before construction of the 
project could begin. Those approvals were for the 408 
Permit, which is to ensure that the project will not 
adversely impact the Corps’ operations at the Red 
Rock Dam and that the project will be constructed 
safely; and for the 404 Permit, which covers dredge 
and fill for the project. In addition, the boards chose 
Ames Construction, Inc., of Burnsville, Minn., as the 
general contractor for RRHP. Voith Hydro of York, 
Penn., is supplying turbines, generators, and other 
major powerhouse equipment for the project.

On Aug. 13, 2014, MRES hosted groundbreaking 
ceremonies at the RRHP site. Construction began 
shortly thereafter. 

POWER SUPPLY
AND OPERATIONS
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Our members’ electric demand growth has slowed in 
recent years, but, even so, there is still growth. Our 
challenge is to meet our members’ energy needs with 
a diverse mix of traditional and renewable fuels and 
technologies. We’ll continue to build on our strategy 
of delivering value to our member utilities and pursue 
the solutions that will help MRES and our members 
achieve a low-cost, reliable, and balanced energy mix.
—Ray Wahle, Director, Power Supply and Operations



0

200

400

600

800

1000

Construction crews made significant progress at the 
plant site, as weather permitted, through the remainder 
of 2014. Among other things, the crews:

• Installed a portion of the transmission lines to 
connect the future substation to a substation 
owned by the City of Pella

• Installed more than two miles of water and 
wastewater lines

• Constructed both permanent and temporary earth 
retention structures near the dam

• Completed construction of picnic shelters, a 
playground, a fish-cleaning station, restrooms, 
parking facilities, and water fountains near the 
RRHP site

• Expanded the Volksweg Bike Trail.

On average, RRHP will produce about 178,000 
megawatt-hours (MWh) of clean, renewable electricity, 
or enough to meet the needs of about 18,000 homes. 
RRHP is licensed at 36.4 MW, and is capable of 
generating up to 55 MW at certain times of the year when 
water levels are elevated. MRES is the plant’s operator, 
and WMMPA will provide financing and be the owner. 

The plant is expected to be completed in 2018. Hydro 
generation such as RRHP can be expected to have a 
lifetime of 80 to 100 years.

Peak Demand
The highest 2014 peak demand for MRES members 
occurred on July 21, after several consecutive days of 
high summer temperatures. The non-coincident 
town-gate peak demand of the members who 
purchased power from MRES throughout the year was 
923 MW, which is down from last year’s 939 MW and 
the all-time record peak of 954 MW in 2012.

CapX2020
Investments made today in our regional electricity 
infrastructure will help ensure reliability for tomorrow. 
For MRES, that means not only maintaining existing 
structures, but also developing new transmission 
projects. That’s why MRES agreed to partner with other 
regional utilities to develop the CapX2020 project, a 
multi-phase project that will upgrade and expand the 
aging transmission service and will support access to 
renewable energy. 

MRES

Total Member Town 
Gate Peak Demand

2004 2009 2013 2014

(2004–2014)

M
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MRES MEMBER
PEAK DEMAND (MW)

11%
Provided by Others42%

Renewable Resources 
(WAPA and Wind)

5%
Nuclear Generation

25%
Owned Coal 
Generation

17%
Market Purchases
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Less than 1%
Owned Natural Gas
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For the CapX2020 projects, these utilities are investing 
almost $2 billion to develop electric transmission 
projects that cover more than 700 miles. The projects,  
which construction began for in 2010, includes almost 
600 miles of 345-kV and 68 miles of 230-kV transmission 
lines to help serve the region’s projected 4,000 to 6,000 
MW of demand growth by the year 2020.

MRES is participating in the Fargo and Brookings 
County projects for a total investment of nearly $110 
million. Together, these two projects will add about 
500 miles of 345-kV transmission lines in the region. 
Both of these projects are expected to be operational 
in April 2015.

Southwest Power Pool Market
On April 1, 2014, MRES joined SPP, a regional 
transmission organization, as a marketing member. 
Access to the SPP market will give us another option 
for marketing surplus energy as well as buying energy 
when necessary.

After more than a year of discussions, WAPA’s Upper 
Great Plains Region (UGPR) has decided to move into 
the SPP market. Based on that information, we have 
been evaluating how WAPA’s integration into SPP will 
impact MRES and our members. We expect to provide 
a recommendation on our options for transmission 
service in SPP to our Board of Directors sometime 
in 2015.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation Audit 
The North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
(NERC) required audit by the Midwest Reliability 
Organization (MRO) was completed in November. 
The audit covered 24 requirements within 14 standards. 
There were numerous worksheets and questionnaires 
from the MRO, including 36 requests for information, 
along with several phone conferences and email 
exchanges. MRES passed the audit with no violations 
or penalties. MRES has not had any violations since 
the inception of the compliance program in 2007.
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WSPC was formed in April 1995 by a group of preference power customers 
as a not-for-profit corporation to investigate opportunities for non-federal 
activities, including federal hydroelectric systems, transmission and related 
facilities, and planning and administration. The organization is comprised of 
23 utilities representing members from 11 different states. 

Firm Electric Service Contracts
Hydropower generated by federal dams along the 
Missouri River is an important source of electricity 
for 59 of our 61 members.  This power, marketed by 
WAPA’s UGPR, provided 37 percent of the energy to 
our members in 2014. That’s why MRES continues 
to actively monitor many WAPA activities, mostly 
through participation in the Mid-west Electric 
Consumers Association.  

We’ve continued our efforts to ensure that the new 
preference power contracts offered by WAPA meet the 
needs of our members and provide reliability for the 
future. The current contracts held by our members are 
set to expire on Dec. 31, 2020. The new contracts for 
firm electric service will begin Jan. 1, 2021, and expire 
Dec. 31, 2050. By the end of 2014, we had reviewed 
firm power contracts for 48 member municipal 

FEDERAL AND DISTRIBUTED POWER

systems. Most of those contracts have been signed 
by the members and UGPR. We anticipate that all 
contracts will be completed by early 2016.

Western States Power Corporation
MRES also supports the federal power agencies’ 
capital needs through Western States Power 
Corporation (WSPC). WSPC works with WAPA, the 
Bureau of Reclamation (Bureau), and the Corps to 
provide the funds necessary for timely replacements 
and repairs to their facilities. 

Over the course of 20 years, WSPC has advanced $598 
million to the federal power agencies, of which $287 
million was allocated toward facilities in the UGPR. 
MRES is the biggest contributor to UGPR, representing 
about 24 percent of the WSPC’s Upper Great Plains 
membership. MRES has advanced $85 million of the 

building stronger 
connections
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MRES supports WAPA’s 
core mission—delivery 

of clean, renewable, 
cost-based federal 

hydroelectric power to 
preference power 

customers. 

MRES CONTRIBUTIONS TO WSPC
2005  $6,336,362

2006  $1,065,479

2007  $5,713,135

2008  $7,758,878

2009  $7,480,017

2010  $8,670,700

2011  $8,563,858

2012  $8,933,095

2013  $6,958,023

2014  $4,380,138

$287 million in UGPR over the last 20 years. WSPC 
funding now accounts for more than 80 percent of 
WAPA’s Pick-Sloan Construction program. It also 
provides almost 100 percent of capital funding for 
the Corps and Bureau power facilities.

Solar Feasibility Study
At MRES, we’re continually focusing on ways we can 
further diversify our power supply to meet member 
needs. In 2014, we conducted a study to determine the 
economic and technical feasibility of interconnecting 
MRES-owned solar power with a member’s electric 
system. Those members participating in the initial 
study included Denison, Iowa; and the South Dakota 
communities of Pierre and Vermillion. We continue 
to explore options on how this resource may fit in the 
MRES resource mix. 

The federal hydropower marketing system 
is critical to keeping our members’ rates 
competitive and meeting their demands for 
electricity. The new Firm Electric Service 
contracts with WAPA will provide stability 
for the future. More importantly, it 
guarantees that a significant portion of 
our members’ power supply is from clean, 
renewable resources.
—Jeff Peters, Director, Federal and Distributed 

Power Programs

Gavins Point Dam, one of the federal hydro dams that provides power 
to MRES members.
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BUILDING 
STRONGER 
relationships

Throughout the last 49 years, MRES has continued 
to provide valuable services that help our members 
deliver reliable energy and excellent service to 
their customers. 

Following are highlights of some of the programs we 
offer to help meet the growing needs of our members 
and their customers.

Bright Energy Solutions®

The BES program exceeded the 2014 goal set by 
the MRES IRP. BES provides cash incentives to help 
customers of MRES member utilities make 
energy-efficient improvements to their homes or 
businesses. BES recorded demand savings of 
6.2 MW in 2014, which was about 117 percent 
of its goal. The program achieved 32,851 in 
megawatt-hours (MWh) savings.

MEMBER SERVICES 
AND COMMUNICATIONS

2009 2010 2011 2012
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Energy efficiency incentives paid to members’ customers 
during 2014 totaled nearly $2 million. Of that, nearly 
$1.7 million was paid out in electric incentives for 
commercial and industrial programs and nearly $0.3 
million for residential programs. In 2014, approximately 
3,900 rebate applications were processed as part of 
the BES incentive program. 

Coordinated Demand Response 
MRES offers a coordinated demand response (CDR)  
program that helps to reduce our need for additional 
power supply resources. In 2014, we worked with a 
number of our members to implement CDR programs 
within their communities. The CDR program, now in its 
fourth year, allows MRES staff to remotely monitor and 
operate load-management equipment in our member 
communities to reduce demand during peak periods. 
At the end of 2014, nine members were participating in 
the CDR program at varying levels of implementation. 

MRES also offers an advanced metering infrastructure 
(AMI) program to our members. In 2014, two MRES 
members were in various stages of implementing the 
AMI program. AMI is a system that collects meter 
information and related data from system meters at 
regular intervals using two-way meter communications. 
The data creates the opportunity for each community 
to pursue smart-grid related services such as 
on-demand meter reading, remote disconnect/
reconnect, customer portal, and outage management, 
among other things.

Predictive Maintenance
In 2014, MRES provided 212 infrared scanning, 
ultrasonic leak detection, and motor testing services 
to members and their customers. These services help 
our members and their customers potentially save 
countless dollars by avoiding downtime and the need 
for emergency repairs in the event of an electrical or 
equipment failure. The services also can help reduce 
manufacturing costs and improve reliability. 

Bright Energy Solutions® Power Team Program
In May of 2014, MRES kicked off the BES Power 
Team school program, which is designed to bring 
industry-related and energy-efficiency education to 
elementary schools within our members’ communities.  
The customized curriculum included classroom lesson 
plans and activities for students and teachers. It also 
included a kit containing at-home energy projects such 
as a home-energy survey with energy calculations, 
a light-emitting diode (LED) nightlight, and compact 
fluorescent lamp (CFL) bulbs to install, among other 
things. More than 2,000 students from 15 member 
communities participated in the program for the 
2014–2015 school year.

MRES Scholarships
At MRES, we realize that investments made today in 
our area youth will help create workforce opportunities 
for our local communities in the future. That’s why we 
continue to provide scholarships to 10 high school 
graduates whose families are customers of MRES 
member municipal electric systems.  To date, MRES 
has awarded nearly $400,000 in scholarships.

Combined, the BES and CDR 
program are projected to reduce 
or delay the need for about 80 
MW of generation resources by 
2025. Energy efficiency continues 
to be a least-cost resource for 
MRES, and it invests some of our 
resource dollars in participating 
member communities.
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Member Survey
A member survey conducted in late 2014 indicated a 
number of challenges that members face, including 
employee retention, maintaining infrastructure, rising 
power costs, and keeping up with new legislation and 
regulations. Based on the results of that survey, MRES 
is working with our members to address these issues 
both in the short- and long-term future.

Education
MRES also hosted various educational events 
throughout the year for members, policymakers and 
staff. Those events included three regional Policy 
Maker Dinners, Technology Days, the MRES® Annual 
Meeting, the MRES® Legal Seminar, a Key Accounts 
Workshop, and Area Meetings. These events provide 
an opportunity to update local policymakers and other 
key audiences on issues important to MRES and its 
members, and to provide education on other 
industry-related topics.

Municipal Power Advantage® Program
MRES also is continuing its efforts to help members 
educate their customers and communities about the 
value of public power. The Municipal Power Advantage 
(MPA) program quantifies the value of the municipal 
electric utility to its community. MRES now has 
completed three MPA reports since the program’s 
inception in 2013, and we expect to complete more 
in the upcoming years.

The electric industry and technology in general is changing at a rapid pace. It can be hard for an individual municipal 
utility to deliver all of the programs and services that their customers want or their community needs. Working 
together with our members, MRES is able to provide assistance and support through a variety of energy services that 
address everything from transmission services and rate studies, to energy efficiency and demand response, to 
education and community events. Joint action through MRES allows our member utilities to capture economies of 
scale and helps them to fulfill their core mission of delivering affordable and reliable electricity.
—Joni Livingston, Director, Member Services and Communications
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Effective public power advocacy has long been a 
mission of MRES. Whether it was attending the American 
Public Power Association’s (APPA) Legislative Rally in 
Washington, D.C., meeting with a first-term legislator 
from a small community in Iowa, or testifying before a 
Minnesota legislative committee, MRES took an active 
role in representing our members and their customers 
at both state and federal levels. 

LEGISLATIVE AND GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

At the federal level, we focused our advocacy efforts 
on the pending rules and actions of the federal EPA, 
tax-exempt financing, and cybersecurity challenges. 
In addition to attending the APPA Legislative Rally, our 
members and our staff met with their congressional 
delegation throughout the year to discuss issues 
concerning our industry. 

MRES staff also coordinated the state-level grassroots 
activities that directly support our members’ legislative 
goals. In 2014, MRES staff met with state legislators, 
testified before various legislative committees, and 
organized two meet-and-greet legislator events in 
Iowa and South Dakota. MRES also kept our members 
informed about current legislative bills by regularly 
updating the legislative section of our corporate 
website, and preparing legislative updates that were 
emailed to our members. 

building on public 
power advocacy 

Our members do a tremendous job of meeting with their 
local legislators both before and during the legislative 
sessions; educating them on the benefits of public 
power and the need to protect rate payers.
—Deb Birgen, Director, Legislative and Governmental Relations
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Rep. Collin Peterson (D-Minn.) met with representatives from 
Minnesota communities and MRES staff. Pictured, from left: John 
Perino, Alexandria, Minn.; Mayor Sara Carlson, Alexandria, Minn.; 
Rep. Peterson; Shelby Kuntz, Owatonna, Minn.; Corinne Stefanson, 
Moorhead, Minn.; Mayor Tom Kuntz, Owatonna, Minn.; Larry Buboltz, 
Detroit Lakes, Minn.; Bill Schwandt, Moorhead Public Utilities, 
Moorhead, Minn.; Al Crowser, ALP Utilities, Alexandria, Minn.; 
and Deb Birgen, MRES.



Public power utilities are directly accountable to the people they serve through 
locally elected or appointed officials.

Building and maintaining relationships with our congressional delegation plays an 
important role in our advocacy efforts. It’s why we regularly meet with our state and 
federal legislators and other key audiences to provide them with updates on the 
issues that affect our industry.

Public power advocates, including representatives from MRES member communities and staff, visited with Sen. Tim Johnson (D-S.D.) about issues facing 
electric utilities. The group met with Sen. Johnson during APPA’s Legislative Rally in March 2014. Pictured, from left: Mayor Jack Powell, Vermillion, S.D.; 
Leon Schochenmaier, Pierre Municipal Utilities, Pierre, S.D.; John Prescott, Vermillion, S.D.; and Sen. Johnson.

19



LEGAL AND REGULATORY

During 2014, the federal EPA continued efforts to 
evaluate and revise rules and regulations under the 
Clean Air Act relating to carbon dioxide, sulfur dioxide, 
ozone, and hazardous air pollutants. The MRES Legal 
Department actively monitors and comments on such 
developments. Our primary focus on EPA’s activity in 
2014 was on the four draft rules the agency proposed 
relating to carbon dioxide emissions from electric 
generating units. EPA expects to finalize these proposed 
rules during the summer of 2015. Of particular concern 
to MRES is EPA’s Clean Power Plan proposal to regulate
carbon dioxide emissions from existing electric 
generating units. This plan, which was developed 
under section 111(d) of the Clean Air Act, will affect the 
operation of the coal-fired Laramie River Station (LRS), 
which is the principal base-load resource used to serve 
MRES members’ supplemental power requirements.

Staff evaluated the EPA proposals and participated in 
various meetings with EPA officials, as well as state 
regulators, who would be affected by or responsible for 
ultimate implementation of the Clean Power Plan and 
related rules. MRES and our members also participated 

in the formal EPA public hearing and comment process 
and engaged at the state level with regulators, utilities, 
and other interested stakeholders. We explored ways 
the states in which MRES has members and in which 
WMMPA has generating resources might address 
implementation of the carbon dioxide rules, should 
they be finalized. The Legal Department will continue 
to closely monitor the EPA proposals and will assess 
their impacts, as well as assess any measures that 
would be needed to comply with applicable requirements.

In addition to the EPA rulemaking matters, the Missouri 
Basin Power Project (MBPP), which includes LRS, 
joined in a lawsuit against EPA relating to regional 
haze requirements of the Clean Air Act. To address 
Wyoming’s application of the regional haze rules, 
MBPP participants installed over-fire air technology 
and low nitrogen oxide burners for all three LRS units. 
In January 2014, EPA partially disapproved Wyoming’s 
rules and issued a federal implementation plan 
(FIP) that imposed stricter nitrogen oxide control 
requirements on LRS. Under this FIP, MBPP 
participants are required to install selective catalytic 
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reduction (SCR) on each of the power plant’s three 
units by March 4, 2019. Basin Electric Power 
Cooperative, which serves as operator of the plant 
on behalf of the MBPP participants, appealed EPA’s 
decision to the Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit. 
The state of Wyoming, PacifiCorp, and the Powder 
River Basin Resource Council also separately appealed 
the decision. The Court granted a stay of enforcement 
pending appeal, meaning that the deadline for installing 
SCRs at LRS is extended while the appeal is being 
considered. A decision is expected during 2015.

Municipal Preference for Hydropower
The long-held right of municipal preference for 
hydropower under the Federal Power Act (FPA) came 
under fire in 2014, when the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission (FERC) denied WMMPA a preliminary 
permit to develop a hydroelectric project at the 
Saylorville Dam near Johnston, Iowa and, instead, gave 
the preliminary permit to a private party, Free Flow 
Power. WMMPA and Free Flow Power had filed for the 
permit simultaneously and FERC elected to decide 
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which party would receive it through a random drawing, 
rather than by applying the preference principle under 
the FPA. Given the importance of the right of municipal 
utilities to develop hydroelectric resources, both APPA 
and the Public Power Council joined as co-petitioners 
in appealing the FERC decision to the Court of Appeals 
for the District of Columbia Circuit. A decision on the 
appeal is expected in late 2015 or 2016.

Minnesota’s Next Generation Energy Act
MRES also joined in a lawsuit brought by the state 
of North Dakota against officials in Minnesota over 
adoption and implementation of Minnesota’s Next 
Generation Energy Act. That act includes a provision that 
would have prohibited the importation of coal-generated 
electricity into the state of Minnesota. In April 2014, 

the federal District Court in Minnesota ruled in favor 
of North Dakota and held that the Minnesota law was 
an unconstitutional violation of the federal Commerce 
Clause. The state of Minnesota appealed the decision 
to the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, and a 
decision is expected in late 2015 or 2016. 

WMMPA owns 16.47 percent of the total facilities of LRS (pictured above), and receives power from Unit 1, which is connected to the eastern grid. 
LRS is a coal-fired generating plant.



MRES and WMMPA and our members continue to 
benefit from the ongoing efforts to strengthen our 
financial stability. 

From 2009–2013, MRES was able to maintain stable 
long-term wholesale power rates. In 2014, a five percent 
wholesale rate increase took effect. The MRES Board 
of Directors approved the rate increase to help pay 
interest during construction for RRHP from current 
rates, and to partially replenish the approximately $28 
million of discretionary reserves used to fund the Debt 
Service Reserve Accounts with internal equity. The 
equity funding of the Debt Service Reserve Account 
eliminated the negative arbitrage compared to debt 
funding the account and resulted in annual savings in 
excess of $1.5 million.

The average long-term wholesale power rate was 
approximately 5.9 cents per kWh in 2014 compared 
to 5.6 cents per kWh in 2013 and 5.7 cents per kWh in 
2012. Our wholesale power supply rates are among the 
lowest in the region.

For the 2014 calendar year, MRES and WMMPA posted 
a combined change in net positions of $10.4 million, 
compared to the budgeted change in net positions of 
$14.2 million, an unfavorable variance of $3.8 million. 
The unfavorable variance was largely due to higher 
LRS expenses, including fuel and higher purchase 

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

building
FINANCIAL STRENGTH

power expense, offset by lower than budgeted interest 
expense and higher long-term and short-term
 power sales. 

WMMPA Bond Sale
During 2014, WMMPA completed financing to fund a 
portion of construction of our new hydroelectric plant, 
among other things. The sale of the approximately 
$351.3 million in bonds was the largest municipal 
issuance in WMMPA’s history. Proceeds from the sale 
also will finance the completion of WMMPA’s share 
of the CapX2020 Fargo and Brookings transmission 
projects and capital improvements at existing generation 
facilities, primarily LRS. Funds from the bond sale 
also repaid the $40 million outstanding balance of 
short-term debt issued in 2013. Even though the debt 
issuance more than doubled WMMPA’s amount of debt 
outstanding, the 2014 debt service coverage exceeded 
140 percent and the average debt service coverage for 
the last five years has exceeded 150 percent. Due to 
the strong demand for the bonds, MRES was able to 
price the bonds at a very attractive interest rate. The 
final maturity of the bonds is 2046 and the true interest 
cost of the bonds was just over 4 percent.  

Credit Ratings
Our performance also can be measured by the credit 
ratings issued by financial rating agencies. Strong 
credit ratings result in lower project financing costs for 
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MRES, WMMPA, and our members. In 2014, WMMPA 
retained its rating of AA- with a stable outlook from 
Fitch and its rating of Aa3 from Moody’s, also with 
a stable outlook. The WMMPA revenue bonds have 
maintained a rating of AA- from Fitch since 2003, and a 
rating of Aa3 from Moody’s since 2012. WMMPA is one 
of a handful of joint action agencies in the country with 
ratings in the AA category. Among the strengths listed 
by the rating agencies for WMMPA were:

• Long-term contracts with members
• Diversity provided by 60 members
• Diverse, low cost power supply resources
• Members WAPA allocations
• Sound financial policies, resulting in ample 

liquidity and debt service coverage
• History of adjusting rates quickly, when necessary.

WMMPA has provided the financing 
for the power generating and 
transmission facilities MRES uses 
to serve 60 of its 61 member utilities. 
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Retail Rate Studies
MRES helps members maintain their financial strength 
through a retail rate study program that was started in 
1998.  Since that time, MRES has completed more than 
200 electric, water, and wastewater rate studies and 
has worked with over 60 different utilities.  The rate 
studies include five-year income and cash projections 
that help utilities plan for future rate adjustments.  
Fiscal stability is also promoted through rates that 
match the costs of service and provide equitable 
margins from all customer groups.  MRES also provides 
benchmarking information in areas such as cash 
reserves, transfers and payments in lieu of taxes, and 
rate comparisons so that utilities can see how their 
local finances compare with industry norms.

Our exceptional credit ratings are a reflection of the financial strength 
of MRES and its members. 

We are very pleased with all aspects of the 2014 bond 
sale. Demand for the bonds was very high, due in 
large part to the strong credit ratings of WMMPA and 
the financial strength of MRES and its members. The 
favorable interest rates will help us maintain very 
competitive wholesale electric rates for our members.
—Merlin Sawyer, Director, Finance and Chief Financial Officer

23



Our Vision
To be the preferred provider of energy and energy services 
that adds value to member organizations.
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2014 MRES AWARDS

EMPLOYEE AWARDS

POWER Awards
Jeff Becthold, Distribution Systems Superintendent
Terri Dix, Manager of Human Resources and Risk
Nick Fanning, Resource Engineer

GOLD Awards
Denise Amundson, Senior Accountant
Daryl Androli, Energy Services Technician
Jeff Becthold, Distribution Systems Superintendent
Rick Bueltel, Energy Services Technician
Eric Carl, Economist/Resource Planning
Vern Cochran, Plant Supervisor, RRHP
Linn Crowser, Facility Services Coordinator
Terri Dix, Manager of Human Resources and Risk
Nick Fanning, Resource Engineer
Nate Hadrick, Systems Analyst
Eric Hanson, Systems Administrator
Amy Hilt, Administrative Assistant
Ed Jackson, Plant Manager, Exira Station
Valerie Larson-Holmes, Communications Coordinator
Brent Moeller, Manager of Generation Resources
Cody Mothershead, Plant Operator, Exira Station
Tim Miller, Manager of Financial Analysis and Rates
Ryan Olson, Database Administrator
Beth Omanson, Administrative Assistant
Jody Peck, Member Services Representative
Allen Scarf, Plant Operator, Exira Station
Jan Schmitz, Manager of Investment and Credit
JP Schumacher, Senior Economist
Kristina Sipma, Senior Accounting Analyst
Jerry Tielke, Operations Manager
Karen Weeden, Senior Rate Analyst
Josh Wipf, Network Analyst
Brian Zavesky, Senior Transmission Engineer

MRES AWARDS
Tom Heller, MRES CEO
APPA’s Alan H. Richardson Statesmanship Award

Corrine Stefanson, Moorhead (Minn.) 
Public Service Commission
Maurice A. TePaske Public Official Award

Jim Hermanson, Henning (Minn.)
MRES Community Leader Award

Lyle Olmscheid, Melrose (Minn.)
MRES Community Leader Award

Sam Tidball, Fort Pierre (S.D.)
MRES Community Leader Award

25



Harold Schiebout, Chairman
39 years of service
Sioux Center Municipal Utilities
Sioux Center, Iowa

Donald Johnston, First Vice Chairman
38 years of service
Flandreau Municipal Utilities
Flandreau, South Dakota

Bill Schwandt, Second Vice Chairman
23 years of service
Moorhead Public Service
Moorhead, Minnesota

James Hoye, Third Vice Chairman
15 years of service
Rock Rapids Municipal Utilities
Rock Rapids, Iowa

Scott Hain, Director
4 years of service
Worthington Public Utilities
Worthington, Minnesota

Steve Lehner, Director
7 years of service
Watertown Municipal Utilities Department
Watertown, South Dakota

Steve Meyer, Director
9 years of service
Brookings Municipal Utilities
Brookings, South Dakota

BOARDS OF DIRECTORS

Norris Severtson, Fourth Vice Chairman
13 years of service
Lakota Municipal Light Plant
Lakota, North Dakota

Brad Roos, Secretary/Treasurer
30 years of service
Marshall Municipal Utilities
Marshall, Minnesota

Al Crowser, Director
22 years of service
ALP Utilities
Alexandria, Minnesota

Mark Ramthun, Director
8 years of service
Denison Municipal Utilities
Denison, Iowa

Leon Schochenmaier, Director
7 years of service
Pierre Municipal Utilities
Pierre, South Dakota

Marty Sunderman, Director
3 years of service
Sauk Centre Public Utilities Commission
Sauk Centre, Minnesota
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Vernell Roberts, Director
3 years of service
Detroit Lakes Public Utilities
Detroit Lakes, Minnesota

Brad Roos, Director
9 years of service
Marshall Municipal Utilities
Marshall, Minnesota

Rob Wolfington, Director
2 years of service
Benson Municipal Utilities
Benson, Minnesota

Bill Schwandt, President
22 years of service
Moorhead Public Service
Moorhead, Minnesota

Al Crowser, Vice President
21 years of service
ALP Utilities
Alexandria, Minnesota

Marty Sunderman, Treasurer
9 years of service
Sauk Centre Public Utilities Commission
Sauk Centre, Minnesota

Scott Hain, Secretary
9 years of service
Worthington Public Utilities
Worthington, Minnesota

MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICES

SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Tom Heller, Chief Executive Officer
23 years of service

Deb Birgen, Director, Legislative 
and Governmental Relations
13 years of service

Joni Livingston, Director, Member 
Services and Communications
16 years of service

Jeff Peters, Director, Federal 
and Distributed Power Programs
24 years of service

Merlin Sawyer, Director, Finance 
and Chief Financial Officer
28 years of service

Mrg Simon, Director, Legal
18 years of service

Ray Wahle, Director, Power 
Supply and Operations
36 years of service
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Our MISSION
MRES is dedicated to supplying its members with reliable, 
cost-effective, long-term energy and energy services in a 
fiscally responsible and environmentally sensitive manner. 
MRES is an extension of its members, and through joint 
action, members will remain competitive while enhancing 
their relationships with their customers. 
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Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP 
Ten Terrace Ct, PO Box 7398 
Madison, WI 53707-7398 
tel 608 249 6622 
fax 608 249 8532 
bakertilly.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency 
  d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services and  
  Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency 
d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services and Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency (MRES and WMMPA) as 
of and for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the related notes to the combined financial 
statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
the combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Audit Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to MRES and WMMPA’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
MRES and WMMPA’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of MRES and WMMPA as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the changes in its financial 
position and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 
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To the Board of Directors 
Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency 
  d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services and  
  Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency 

 

2

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the combined financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our 
inquiries, the combined financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
combined financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the combined financial statements as a 
whole. The Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency Statement of Net Position, and Western Minnesota 
Municipal Power Agency Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position schedules included 
as supplemental information, as identified in the table of contents are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the combined financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the combined financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the detailed schedules included as supplemental information, as identified in the table of contents are 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the combined financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have issued our report dated April 3, 2015 on our 
consideration of MRES and WMMPA’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering MRES and WMMPA’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

Madison, Wisconsin 
April 3, 2015 
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See accompanying independent auditor’s report. 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  
(Unaudited- See Independent Auditors’ Report) 

The discussion and analysis on the following pages summarize the financial highlights and focus on 
factors that had a material effect on the financial condition of Missouri River Energy Services (MRES) 
and Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency (WMMPA) and the results of operations during 2014 
and 2013.  This discussion should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and 
notes thereto.  

The financial portion of this annual report consists of the following: 
• Management’s Discussion and Analysis, which provides an objective and easily readable 

analysis of the financial activities of MRES and WMMPA, based on currently known facts, 
decisions or conditions. 

 
• The Combined Statement of Net Position, which provides a summary of the assets, deferred 

outflows of resources and liabilities as well as further analysis on changes in current and 
long-term assets and liabilities. 

 
• The Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position, which presents 

the operating results of MRES and WMMPA into various categories of operating revenues 
and expenses and non-operating revenues and expenses. 

 
• The Combined Statement of Cash Flow, which reports the cash provided by and used for 

operating activities, as well as other cash sources such as investment income and cash 
payments for repayment of bonds and capital additions. 

 
• The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements provide additional information that is 

essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements.  
 
Financial Position 

Condensed Statement of Net Position as of December 31 (Million $) 
 2014 

 
2013 

 
2012 

 

2014 
Dollar 

Change 

2013 
Dollar 

Change 
Current Assets $ 257.8 $ 132.1 $ 182.1 $125.7 $(50.0) 
Non-current Assets:      
Net Capital Assets 373.0 262.3 207.7 110.7 54.6 
Other Non-current Assets     273.6      93.1       76.7     180.5     16.4 
Total Assets    904.4    487.5     466.5 $  416.9 $   21.0 
Deferred Outflows of Resources:      
  Unamortized loss on  reacquired debt        0.4        1.0         1.7      (0.6)    (0.7) 
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 
of Resources $ 904.8 $ 488.5 $ 468.2 $  416.3 $   20.3 

      
Current Liabilities $ 85.6 $ 57.2 $ 45.8 $ 28.4 $ 11.4 
Non-current Liabilities:      
Revenue Bonds, Net of Current      
Maturities 614.0 239.1 254.6 374.9 (15.5) 

Revenues collected for future costs 37.2 34.7 33.6 2.5 1.1 
Unearned Revenues 19.5 19.4 19.3 0.1 0.1 
Net Position:      
Net Investment in Capital Assets (238.1) 20.5  (14.8) (258.6) 35.3 
Restricted Net Position 335.8 51.6 46.2 284.2 5.4 
Unrestricted Net Position      50.9      66.0       83.5    (15.1)   (17.5) 
Total Net Position    148.6    138.1    114.9      10.4      23.2 
Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 904.8 $ 488.5 $ 468.2 $  416.3 $   20.3 
Totals may not foot due to rounding. 
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See accompanying independent auditor’s report. 

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 

The total assets and deferred outflows of resources of MRES and WMMPA at December 31, 2014 increased by 
$416.3 million or 85 percent compared to December 31, 2013.  The largest variance was a $306.1 million 
increase in cash and investments, from $180.0 million to $486.1 million.  The increase in total cash and 
investments was largely due to the funds provided by the issuance of the Power Supply Revenues Bonds, 2014 
Series A (2014 Bonds) and funds provided from 2014 operations.  Net capital assets increased by $110.7 million, 
from $262.3 million to $373.0 million, at December 31, 2014 compared to December 31, 2013.  The increase in 
net capital assets was largely due to an increase in construction work in progress (CWIP) related to the Red Rock 
Hydroelectric Project (RRHP) and increases in CWIP and plant in service of the CapX transmission projects.                     

The total assets and deferred outflows of resources of MRES and WMMPA at December 31, 2013 increased by 
$20.3 million or 4 percent compared to December 31, 2012.  The largest variance was a $54.6 million increase in 
net capital assets, from $207.7 million to $262.3 million.  The $54.6 million increase in net capital assets was 
largely due to an increase in construction work in progress related to the CapX transmission projects and RRHP.    
Total cash and investments decreased by $32.2 million, from $212.2 million to $180.0 million.  The decrease in 
cash and investments was largely due to the funding of the capital additions offset by cash provided from 
operating income.  Accounts and notes receivable increased from $18.5 million to $21.1 million.  The receivable 
for long-term power sales increased by $2.3 million due to the colder weather in December 2013 compared to 
December 2012.   

The largest asset and deferred outflows of resources of MRES and WMMPA at December 31, 2014 was 
cash and investments.  Cash and investments totaled $486.1 million or 54 percent of total assets and 
deferred outflows of resources at December 31, 2014, an increase of $306.1 million, compared to 
December 31, 2013.  The increase in cash and investments during 2014 is largely due to the issuance of 
$351 million of Power Supply Bonds and the change in net position, offset by expenditures for CapX 
transmission projects and RRHP.  At December 31, 2014, approximately $385.0 million of total cash and 
investments was restricted for debt service, capital projects and other required purposes and the remaining 
$101.1 million is unrestricted.  During 2014, MRES and WMMPA transferred approximately $13.0 
million of unrestricted cash and investments to equity fund the Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA) 
increase due to the 2014 Bond issue.  Equity funding the DSRA reduced the amount of the 2014 Bond 
issue and improved the debt/equity position of MRES and WMMPA.  The $101.1 million of unrestricted 
cash and investments represents over seven months of the 2014 operating expenses.  Cash and investment 
levels are determined by bond resolution requirements and Board policy to provide rate stability, handle 
unexpected contingencies and provide adequate resources for projected capital requirements. 

Cash and investments totaled $180.0 million or 37 percent of total assets and deferred outflows of 
resources at December 31, 2013, a decrease of $32.2 million, compared to December 31, 2012.  The 
decrease in cash and investments during 2013 is largely due to expenditures for CapX transmission 
projects and RRHP.  At December 31, 2013, approximately $70.9 million of total cash and investments 
was restricted for debt service, capital projects and other required purposes and the remaining $109.1 
million was unrestricted.  During 2013, MRES and WMMPA transferred approximately $27.8 million of 
unrestricted cash and investments to equity fund the DSRA.  The $109.1 million of unrestricted cash and 
investments represents over nine months of the 2013 operating expenses. 

Net capital assets was the second largest asset and deferred outflows of resources of MRES and WMMPA 
at December 31, 2014.  Net capital assets totaled $373.0 million or 41 percent of total assets and deferred 
outflows of resources at December 31, 2014, an increase of $110.7 million compared to December 31, 
2013.  The $110.7 million net change in net capital assets during 2014 included a $72.8 million increase 
in utility plant in service and a $44.4 million increase in CWIP offset by a $6.5 million increase in 
accumulated depreciation.  The increase in utility plant in service is largely due to portions of the CapX 
Fargo and CapX Brookings transmission projects being placed into service in 2014.  The increase in 
CWIP is primarily the additional work completed on RRHP ($81.4 million), offset by the net change in 
the CWIP for CapX projects ($37.7 million). 

Net capital assets totaled $262.3 million or 54 percent of total assets and deferred outflows, at December 
31, 2013, compared to $207.7 million, or 44 percent of total assets and deferred outflows, at December 31, 
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2012.  The $54.6 million net change in net capital assets during 2013 included an $8.8 million increase in 
utility plant in service and a $48.1 million increase in CWIP offset by a $2.3 million increase in 
accumulated depreciation. 

All other assets and deferred outflows of resources of MRES and WMMPA totaled $45.7 million at 
December 31, 2014, $0.5 million lower than the prior year.  Accounts and notes receivable was $0.2 
million higher.  The fuel stock at the Missouri Basin Power Project (MBPP) and the Exira Station (Exira) 
increased by $0.7 million in 2014 compared to 2013.  The bulk of the decrease in other non-current assets 
of $1.7 million was the amortization of the accumulated costs of canceled power and transmission 
projects.  The deferred outflows of resources decreased $0.6 million during 2014 due to the amortization 
of the net loss on reacquired debt.  The advances for mine development increased by $0.7 million during 
2014.   

All other assets and deferred outflows of resources of MRES and WMMPA totaled $46.2 million at 
December 31, 2013, a decrease of $1.5 million compared to the prior year.  Accounts and notes receivable 
was $2.6 million higher, which was due to an increase in sales to members.  The fuel stock at the MBPP 
and Exira decreased by $2.4 million in 2013 compared to 2012.  The decrease in other non-current assets 
of $3.8 million includes $2.0 million of amortization of the accumulated costs of canceled power and 
transmission projects and revenues received for transmission rights in these projects and a $1.0 million 
reduction in notes receivable from the City of Hutchinson, Minnesota.  The deferred outflows of resources 
decreased $0.8 million during 2013 due to the amortization of the net loss on reacquired debt. 

Liabilities and Net Position 

The largest liability of MRES and WMMPA is long-term debt, which totaled $614.0 million or 68 percent 
of total liabilities and net position at December 31, 2014.  Long-term debt increased by approximately 
$374.9 million during 2014.  The increase in 2014 was due to the issuance of the 2014 Bonds offset by 
scheduled principal payments and amortization of debt premium.  Long-term debt at December 31, 2013 
totaled $239.1 million or 49 percent of total liabilities and net position, a decrease of $15.5 million from 
the prior year.  The decrease was due to scheduled principal payments and amortization of debt premium. 

Net position totaled $148.6 million at December 31, 2014 or 16 percent of the total liabilities and net 
position compared to $138.1 million or 28 percent of total liabilities and net position at 
December 31, 2013.  During 2014 and 2013 the net position increased by  $10.4 million and $23.2 
million, respectively, which was  the MRES and WMMPA change in net position for that year.       

Revenues collected for future costs of $37.2 million at December 31, 2014 and $34.7 million at December 
31, 2013, represent 4 percent and 7 percent of total liabilities and net position, respectively.  Unearned 
revenues totaled $19.5 million at December 31, 2014 and $19.4 million at December 31, 2013, which 
represents 2 percent and 4 percent of total liabilities and net position, respectively.  The Board has 
approved recognizing the unearned revenue over 4 years beginning in 2015.  Current liabilities represent 
the remaining 9 percent ($85.6 million) of total liabilities and net position at December 31, 2014 and 12 
percent ($57.2 million) for 2013.  The increase in current liabilities is largely due to an increase in 
accounts payable for capital projects and accrued interest expense offset by a reduction in amounts due 
under the Power Supply Revenue Bonds Series 2013 A (2013 Bonds).  Restricted accounts payable 
increased by $22.9 million in 2014 compared to the prior year, due to costs incurred for the CapX and 
RRHP projects.  Total accounts payable increased by $6.1 million in 2013 compared to the prior year, 
largely due to the increase in MRES’ operating expenses and the amount owed to MBPP for operating 
expenses.   

Debt Activity 

During 2014, WMMPA issued $351 million of 2014 Bonds and made scheduled principal payments of $14.2 
million.  The 2014 Bonds repaid the $40 million outstanding balance of the 2013 Bonds and will be used to 
partially fund development of the RRHP, complete construction of the CapX 2020 transmission projects, fund 
capital additions to existing generation and transmission facilities and pay issuance costs. 
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During 2013, WMMPA issued 2013 Bonds in an amount not to exceed $60 million to fund capital 
additions.  WMMPA executed a $60 million Revolving Credit Agreement (Credit Agreement) with JP 
Morgan Chase Bank, National Association in connection with the 2013 Bonds.  As of December 31, 2013, 
WMMPA had received advances of $5.1 million from the Credit Agreement.  During 2013, WMMPA 
made scheduled principal payments of $13.9 million on bonds outstanding.     

WMMPA issued $49.4 million of Power Supply Revenue Bonds and made scheduled principal payments 
of $13.2 million during 2012.  The 2012 bond issuance refunded the 2003 Series A Power Supply 
Revenue Bonds and had a net present value savings of $11.2 million, 19.6 percent of refunded bonds.       

Debt Ratings 

Following are the current underlying ratings for outstanding WMMPA revenue bonds: 

Fitch Ratings (Fitch)    AA- (stable outlook) 
Moody’s Investors Services (Moody’s)   Aa 3 (stable outlook)  

The WMMPA revenue bonds have maintained a rating of AA- from Fitch since 2003 and a rating of Aa3 from Moody’s 
since 2012. 

Results of Operations 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position (Million $) 
 2014 2013 2012 2014 

Dollar 
Change 

2013 
Dollar 

Change 
Operating Revenues $ 198.3 $ 178.3 $ 169.9 $ 20.0 $ 8.4 
Operating Expenses    170.0    142.2    138.5   27.8    3.7 
Operating Income       28.3      36.1      31.4    (7.8)     4.7  
Investment and Other Income 8.2 6.7 6.7 1.5 - 
Interest Expense (20.7) (13.6) (14.3) (7.1) 0.7 
Other Non-operating 
(Expenses) Income (1.1) (2.9) (2.7) 1.9 (0.2) 
Amortization of Reserves 
Previously Collected  5.1 5.1 5.1 -        -        
Amortization of cancelled 
power supply and transmission 
projects  (2.0) (2.0) (2.2) - 0.2 
Net costs recoverable in (for) 
future years 

 
     (7.5) 

 
     (6.2) 

 
     (5.6) 

 
   (1.3) 

 
   (0.6) 

Change in Net Position      10.4      23.2      18.4      (12.8)      4.8 
Ending Net Position $ 148.6 $ 138.1 $ 114.9 $ 10.5 $ 23.2 
Totals may not foot due to rounding. 
 
Operating Revenues 

Long-term power sales revenue for 2014 was approximately $155.3 million, compared to $148.3 million and 
$145.2 million in 2013 and 2012, respectively.  The 2014 long-term power sales revenue was 5 percent higher 
than in 2013, largely due to a 4 percent rate increase effective January 1, 2014.  There was a 2 percent increase in 
2013 revenue compared to 2012 due to increased demand and energy sales.  The long-term power rates for 2013 
were unchanged from the previous year.  The average rate for long-term power sales was approximately 5.9 cents 
per kilowatt-hour in 2014 compared to 5.6 cents in 2013 and 5.7 cents in 2012.   

Short-term power sales revenue of $11.3 million was almost three times as much as in the 2013 and remained 
unchanged from 2012 to 2013.  The megawatt-hours (MWh) sold in the surplus market was 140 percent higher in 
2014 than in 2013, with the average price received for the surplus energy sold being 69 percent higher in 2014 
than in 2013.  The increase MWh sales was due to MRES executing two short-term sales agreements in 2014 to 
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sell a portion of the generation from Laramie River Station (LRS) and hedge the transactions with purchases.  
These sales and related purchases generated net revenue to MRES.  MWh sold in the surplus market was 16 
percent lower in 2013 than in 2012, with the average price received for the surplus energy sold being 19 percent 
higher in 2013 than in 2012.  The lower 2013 MWh sales in the surplus market compared to 2012 MWh sales 
was largely due to higher MWh sales to long-term power supply members.     

The revenue received for transmission services increased by $4.6 million (17 percent) in 2014 compared to a 
$5.4 million (25 percent) increase from 2012 to 2013.  The increase in transmission revenue in 2014 and 2013 
was largely due to higher revenue from being a Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (MISO) 
transmission owner and higher revenue from transmission service agreements with MRES members.         

Operating Expenses and Net Operating Income 

Fuel expense for 2014 of $28.8 million was 16 percent higher than in 2013 ($24.8 million) and 57 percent higher 
in 2013 compared to 2012 ($15.8 million).  The 2014 generation at LRS was 2.0 million MWh compared to 1.9 
million MWh in 2013 and 1.2 million MWh in 2012.  The higher 2014 and 2013 generation compared to 2012 
generation was due to the triennial scheduled maintenance outage and higher than expected unplanned outages in 
2012.  The average fuel cost for LRS was 9 percent higher in 2014 than in 2013 and 9 percent higher in 2013 
than in 2012.  A portion of the increased fuel expense in 2014 was due to a settlement with the BNSF Railway 
Company.  The 2014 generation at natural gas-fired Exira was 5,097 MWh, 10,081 MWh and 45,375 MWh in 
2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  The higher generation at Exira in 2012 was primarily due to replacing LRS 
generation during outages when it was more economical to run Exira than purchase energy from the market.  The 
2014 generation at Exira represented less than 0.2 percent of the long-term energy needs of the MRES members.  
Purchased power expense for 2014 of $55.2 million was 34 percent higher than in 2013 ($41.3 million) and 22 
percent lower in 2013 than in 2012 ($52.9 million).  The increase in 2014 purchased power expense was due to 
higher prices paid for market purchases and purchases made to hedge the short-term power sales discussed 
above.  The lower purchased power expense in 2013 compared to 2012 was largely due to higher 2012 market 
purchases to replace the decreased LRS generation.  All other operating expenses totaled $86.0 million in 2014, 
$76.1 million in 2013 and $69.8 million in 2012.  A majority of the increase in other operating expense in 2014 
compared to 2013 was the increase in fixed operations and maintenance expense at LRS.  Transmission expenses 
increased by 4 percent in 2014 compared to 2013.  Transmission expenses in 2013 increased by 15 percent 
compared to 2012, largely due to higher transmission expenses paid to other utilities.       

Net operating income was $28.3 million in 2014 compared to $36.1 million and $31.4 million in 2013 and 2012, 
respectively.   

Non-operating Revenues and Expenses 

For the year ended December 31, 2014, non-operating expenses exceeded non-operating revenues by $17.9 million, 
compared to $12.9 million and $13.0 million in 2013 and 2012, respectively.   

Investment income totaled $1.0 million in 2014, $1.2 million in 2013 and $1.3 million for 2012.  The lower investment 
income during 2014 compared to the previous year was due to the one-time patronage allocation from Western Fuels 
received by MBPP in 2013 offset by additional funds available to invest due ot the 2014 bond issue.         

Interest expense was $20.7 million, $13.6 million and $14.3 million in 2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  The higher 
interest expense for 2014 compared to 2013 was due to the issuance of the 2014 Bonds.  The lower interest expense for 
2013 compared to 2012 was due to scheduled principal payments.  The amortization of financing related costs increased 
in 2014 compared to 2013 due to the issuance of the 2014 Bonds.  The five year amortization of reserves previously 
collected and cost of cancelled power supply and transmission projects started in 2011 and will be completed in 2015.  
Debt principal requirements exceeded depreciation and amortization expense by $7.5 million, $6.7 million and $5.6 
million in 2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  The difference between debt principal requirements and depreciation and 
amortization and the deferral of unrealized gain or loss on investments reflects MRES and WMMPA utilizing the 
accrual basis of accounting and follows the provisions of Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) No. 
62 Regulated Operations, which conforms to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 71, Accounting 
for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation.  In general, GASB 62 relates to the deferral of revenues and 
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expenses to or from future periods to the period that revenues are expected to be earned or expenses are expected 
to be recovered through the rates charged to its members.  

Other income totaled $7.2 million, $5.4 million and $5.5 million in 2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  The 
majority of the reason that other income increased by $1.8 million in 2014 compared to 2013 was due to revenue from 
LRS for being a host for refined coal project that qualifies for federal tax credits.   

This financial report is designed to provide members, investors and creditors with a general overview of the finances of 
MRES and WMMPA.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report, or requests for additional 
financial information, should be addressed to:  Missouri River Energy Services, 3724 West Avera Drive, Sioux Falls, SD  
57108-5750. 
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Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d.b.a. Missouri River Energy Services  
Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency  
Combined Statement of Net Position 

The accompanying notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 

                        December 31          
                      2014                            2013       
ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES:   
Current Assets:   
   Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5):   
      Restricted $   58,061,783 $   33,621,844 
      Unrestricted        7,791,920          27,371,643 
         Total cash and cash equivalents          65,853,703          60,993,487 
   
   Short-term investments (Note 5):   
      Restricted 131,287,054 20,335,448 
      Unrestricted          23,220,298          12,675,971 
         Total short-term investments        154,507,352          33,011,419 
   
   Accounts receivable 21,254,946 21,104,713 
   Advances to Missouri Basin Power Project (MBPP) (Note 6) 2,666,393 3,288,761 
   Fuel stock 4,881,216 4,203,631 
   Materials and supplies 4,363,061 4,406,930 
   Other current assets             4,306,992             5,117,135 
         Total Current Assets         257,833,663         132,126,076 
   
Non-Current Assets:   
   Long-term investments (Note 5):   
      Restricted 195,636,217 16,910,667 
      Unrestricted          70,132,924          69,115,527 
         Total long-term investments        265,769,141          86,026,194 
   
   Capital assets (Note 7):   
      Utility plant in service 461,653,010 388,834,171 
      Less-accumulated depreciation      (231,322,411      (224,788,189 
         Net utility plant in service      230,330,599        164,045,982 
      Construction work in progress        142,645,080          98,260,137 
         Net capital assets 372,975,679 262,306,119 
   
   Advances for mine development (Note 6) 740,437 95,175 
   Unamortized debt expense - regulatory asset 4,296,177 2,406,757 
   Other non-current assets            2,862,401            4,578,654 
   

              TOTAL ASSETS      904,477,498      487,538,975 
   
Deferred Outflows of Resources   
   Unamortized loss on reacquired debt             370,402             957,980 
         Total Deferred Outflows of Resources            370,402             957,980 
              TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES             $ 904,847,900 $ 488,496,955 

) ) 
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                           December 31          

                        2014                                 2013        

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION:   

Current Liabilities:   

   Accounts payable - unrestricted $   20,251,973 $   17,397,115 

   Accrued taxes 1,315,472 1,351,592 

   Revolving credit agreement — 5,060,000 

   Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:   

      Accounts payable - restricted 35,301,407 12,410,638 

      Current maturities of revenue bonds (Note 8) 14,865,000 14,165,000 

      Accrued interest        13,894,559          6,810,307 

         Total Current Liabilities        85,628,411        57,194,652 

   

Non-Current Liabilities:   

   Revenue bonds, excluding current maturities (Note 8) 614,004,659    239,067,457 

   Revenues collected for future costs - regulatory liability 37,167,203 34,738,397 

   Unearned revenue (Note 11)         19,474,414         19,371,263 

         Total Non-Current Liabilities     670,646,276      293,177,117 

   

            Total Liabilities      756,274,687      350,371,769 

   

Commitments and Contingencies (Notes 3, 6 and 11)                       —                       — 

   

Net Position:   

   Net investment in capital assets (238,084,654 20,521,146 

   Restricted:   

      Debt service 56,131,628 42,412,804 

      Capital additions 270,526,226 — 

      Other          9,131,234          9,234,211 

   Total Restricted 335,789,088 51,647,015 

   

   Unrestricted        50,868,779        65,957,025 

   

            Total Net Position        148,573,213        138,125,186 

   

            TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $ 904,847,900 $ 488,496,955 

The accompanying notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 

) 

Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d.b.a. Missouri River Energy Services  
Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency  
Combined Statement of Net Position 
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                        Years Ended December 31 
                               2014                                 2013   

Operating Revenues (Notes 3 and 9):     

   Long-term power sales $ 155,251,386  $ 148,268,113  

   Short-term power sales 11,324,907  2,785,933  

   Transmission services 31,568,499  26,979,968  

   Other operating income             197,924              263,393  

         Total Operating Revenues        198,342,716         178,297,407  

     

Operating Expenses:     

   Fuel 28,811,619  24,846,928  

   Purchased power 55,191,397  41,276,706  

   Other power supply operation and maintenance 37,045,155  29,817,289  

   Depreciation and amortization 7,338,975  6,174,051  

   Transmission operation and maintenance 29,853,093  28,701,461  

   Customer information and collections 154,149  182,643  

   Administrative and general 9,955,346  9,528,181  

   Property taxes            1,651,366             1,687,651  

         Total Operating Expenses        170,001,100         142,214,910  

       
Operating Income         28,341,616          36,082,497  

     
Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):     

   Investment income 1,040,354  1,240,972  

   Other income 7,196,238  5,434,417  

   Other expense (2,640,252 ) (2,674,360 ) 

   Interest expense (20,667,363 ) (13,620,688 ) 

   Amortization of financing related costs, premium and discount 1,534,259  283,876  

   Amortization of reserves previously collected 5,065,269  5,065,269  

   Amortization of canceled power supply and transmission project (1,953,874 ) (1,953,874 ) 

   Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 25,854  (482,281 ) 

   Net costs recoverable in (for) future years:     

      Principal in excess of depreciation and amortization (7,468,220 ) (6,653,700 ) 

      Other costs recoverable in (for) future years              (25,854 )                482,281  

         Total Non-Operating Expenses             (17,893,589 )             (12,878,088 ) 

     

Change in Net Position 10,448,027  23,204,409  

     

Net Position:     

   Beginning of year       138,125,186        114,920,777  

   End of year $ 148,573,213  $ 138,125,186  

Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d.b.a. Missouri River Energy Services  
Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency  
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

The accompanying notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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           Years Ended December 31 
                     2014                        2013  
Cash Flows From (Used For) Operating Activities:       
   Received from members and others  $  205,491,872   $ 178,383,366  
   Paid to suppliers for goods and services    (150,730,998 ) (123,749,636 ) 
   Paid to employees for operating payroll        (7,750,038 )         (7,499,424 ) 
      Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities        47,010,836          47,134,306  
Cash Flows From (Used For) Capital and Related Financing Activities:     
   Net additions to utility plant      (98,206,288 ) (60,904,118 ) 
   Net proceeds from issuance of revenue bonds      392,224,619   —  
   Bond issuance costs        (2,190,000 ) —  
   Net proceeds from short-term debt        34,940,000   5,060,000  
   Payment on short-term debt      (40,000,000 ) —  
   Net refunds (payments) from development of capital projects           (237,622 ) 1,717,906  
   Advances for mine development           (781,015 ) —  
   Mine development repayments               34,314   1,036,021  
   Revenue bond payments      (14,165,000 ) (13,855,000  
   Interest paid on revenue bonds      (13,335,485 ) (13,178,644 ) 
   Other                 2,657                29,194  
         Net Cash Flows Used For Capital and Related Financing Activities      258,286,180         (80,094,641 ) 
Cash Flows From (Used For) Investing Activities:     
   Proceeds from maturity and sale of investment securities      130,979,871   99,572,822  
   Purchase of investment securities    (432,192,897 ) (67,440,907 ) 
   Investment income received             776,226           1,287,155  
         Net Cash Flows From (Used For) Investing Activities    (300,436,800 )         33,419,070  
   Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents          4,860,216              458,735  
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year        60,993,487          60,534,752  
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year  $    65,853,703   $   60,993,487  
     
Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities:     
   Operating income  $    28,341,616   $   36,082,497  
   Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash flows from operating activities:     
      Depreciation and amortization          7,338,975   6,174,051  
      Member assessments and miscellaneous income          7,196,238   5,213,591  
      Other expenses        (2,640,252 ) (1,692,120 ) 
   Changes in assets and liabilities:     
      Accounts receivable           (150,233 ) (3,268,674 ) 
      Advances to MBPP             723,807   (1,615,289 ) 
      Fuel stock           (677,585 ) 2,443,144  
      Materials and supplies               43,869   (624,011 ) 
      Other current assets          1,074,271   (1,269,343 ) 
      Accounts payable          5,693,099   5,530,412  
      Accrued taxes             (36,120 ) 95,061  
      Unearned revenue             103,151                 64,987  
         Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities  $    47,010,836   $   47,134,306  
Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents to Statement of Net Position:     
      Restricted - Cash and Cash Equivalents  $    58,061,783   $   33,621,844  
      Unrestricted - Cash and Cash Equivalents          7,791,920   27,371,643  
      Restricted - Short-term Investments      131,287,054   20,335,448  
      Unrestricted - Short-term Investments        23,220,298   12,675,971  
      Restricted - Long-term Investments      195,636,217   16,910,667  
      Unrestricted - Long-term Investments        70,132,924          69,115,527  
         Total Cash and Investments      486,130,196        180,031,100  
            Less: Noncash Equivalents    (420,276,493 )     (119,037,613 ) 
               TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  $    65,853,703   $   60,993,487  

Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d.b.a. Missouri River Energy Services  
Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency  
Combined Statement of Cash Flow 
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Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d.b.a. Missouri River Energy Services (MRES) 
Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency (WMMPA) 
Notes to Combined Financial Statements 
 

1. ORGANIZATION  

Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d.b.a. Missouri River Energy Services (MRES) is a body corporate and politic, organized under the laws of 
the State of Iowa.  Membership consists of 61 municipalities in the states of Iowa, Minnesota, North Dakota and South Dakota that own and operate 
utilities for the local distribution of electricity.  

Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency (WMMPA) is a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Minnesota.  The WMMPA 
membership consists of 23 municipalities in the state of Minnesota.  All WMMPA members are also members of MRES. 

WMMPA owns (1) a 16.47 percent undivided interest in the Missouri Basin Power Project (MBPP), a 1,710 megawatt (MW) coal-fired generating 
facility; (2) the Exira Station (Exira), a 140 MW natural gas‑fired generating facility; (3) the Watertown Power Plant (WPP), a 60 MW oil-fired 
generating plant; (4) the Worthington Wind Project, four wind turbines with a total capacity of 3.7 MW; (5) the Red Rock Hydroelectric Project (RRHP),  
a 36.4 MW hydroelectric generating facility currently under construction; (6) a headquarters building; and (7) varying ownership interests in 
transmission facilities.   

Pursuant to a power supply contract, MRES has purchased the WMMPA entitlement in its generation and transmission facilities and MRES has, in 
turn, sold the output and capacity of these facilities to certain of its members under terms of separate Long-term Power Sale Agreements and 
Transmission Service Agreements (Notes 3 and 4).  MRES and WMMPA are not rate-regulated by any federal or state authority, or subject to federal 
or state income taxes.  

MRES performs all requested administrative services on behalf of WMMPA, which has no employees of its own, under an administrative services 
agreement that is in effect until 2046 and may be terminated thereafter by either party upon two years written notice.  

The financial statements of MRES and WMMPA have been combined to reflect the contractual and economic relationship between the two 
organizations (Note 4). 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Accounting Method  

 The combined financial statements of MRES and WMMPA are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
and accounting records are maintained in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities and Licensees prescribed by the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).  All material intercompany balances and transactions between MRES and WMMPA have been 
eliminated from the combined statements.   

 In reporting financial activity, MRES and WMMPA apply the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification 
(ASC), except for those that conflict with or contradict Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements.  

 MRES and WMMPA use the accrual basis of accounting and follow the provisions of GASB No. 62 - Regulated Operations (GASB 62), which 
conforms to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 71 - Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation.  In general, GASB 
62 relates to the deferral of revenues and expenses to or from future periods to the period that revenues are expected to be earned or expenses 
that are expected to be recovered through the rates charged to its members. 

 Net Position is classified into three components:  

 Net investment in capital assets – This component consists of net capital assets reduced by the outstanding balances of revenue 
bonds attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of capital assets.  Unspent debt proceeds at year end are 
classified as restricted and are not included in this component. 

 Restricted – This component of net position consists of constraints imposed by the WMMPA Power Supply Revenue Bond 
Resolution (Bond Resolution). 

 Unrestricted – This component consists of the portion of the net position of MRES and WMMPA that does not meet the definition of 
“restricted” or “net investments in capital assets.” 

 When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the policy of MRES and WMMPA to use restricted resources first, 
then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

 In March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 65 - Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. This statement establishes accounting 
and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were 
previously reported as assets and liabilities and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously 
reported as assets and liabilities.  MRES and WMMPA implemented this standard effective January 1, 2013. 

B. Revenue Recognition  

  Revenue is accrued through the end of each month. 
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 C. Operating Revenues and Expenses 

 MRES and WMMPA distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  Operating revenues and expenses generally 
result from generating, purchasing and delivering electric power and energy.  The principal operating revenues of MRES are revenues from 
members and others for the generation, purchase and delivery of electric power and energy.  Operating expenses for MRES and WMMPA 
include the cost of generating, purchasing and delivering electric power and energy, administrative expenses and depreciation on capital assets.  
All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.  The other non-operating 
revenues are primarily related to income from providing distribution maintenance services for four of the MRES member communities and one 
associate, income received from the United States (U.S.) Treasury for the Build America Bonds and revenue from hosting a refined coal project 
at LRS that qualifies for a federal tax credit.  A majority of the non-operating expenses are related to providing distribution maintenance services 
for four of MRES’ member communities and one associate.   

D. Utility Plant  

 Utility plant is stated at cost.  MRES and WMMPA capitalize assets with a cost in excess of $1,000 and life of more than one year, with the 
 exception of MBPP assets, which are capitalized in excess of $10,000.  

 Interest during construction is recorded in accordance with ASC Section 835 Capitalization of Interest.  MRES and WMMPA accrue interest 
 during construction if the construction period is expected to exceed 12 months.  Interest during construction is not accrued on transmission 
 assets that FERC has approved including Construction Work in Progress in rate base or if the MRES Board has approved collecting interest 
 during construction through current rates.  The cost of utility plant retired, plus the cost of removal less salvage, is charged to accumulated 
 depreciation.  Repairs and maintenance of units of property are charged to operations.   

 MRES and WMMPA use the provisions of ASC Section 410 Asset Retirement and Environmental Obligations, formerly known as 
 Statement of Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement No. 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations,” which 
 establishes accounting standards for the recognition and measurement of a liability for legal obligations associated with the retirement of 
 long-lived assets.  

E. Depreciation  

 WMMPA and MRES utilize straight line depreciation for all depreciable assets.  The estimated service lives for capital assets are 25 to 52 years 
for generation plant, 40 to 60 years for transmission plant, 52 years for intangible plant and 5 to 50 years for general plant.   

 Depreciation expense, expressed as a percent of depreciable utility plant in service was 1.7 percent and 1.6 percent for 2014 and 2013, 
respectively.  

F. Inventories  

 Fuel stock inventory and materials and supplies are stated at weighted average cost.  

G. Investments 

 Investment securities are stated at market value based on quoted market prices.  Gains or losses on the sale of investment securities are 
recognized using the specific identification method.  

 H. Restricted Assets 

 Restricted assets consist of cash and investments required to be maintained or restricted by the Bond Resolution.  Current liabilities payable 
from these restricted assets are also classified as restricted.  WMMPA is in compliance with all Bond Resolution funding requirements.   

  I.     Amortization 

 Unamortized debt issuance costs and premium are amortized over the term of the bonds.  Additionally, gains and losses resulting from the 
defeasance or early redemption of bonds are recorded as deferred outflow and amortized over the term of the new debt as allowed through the 
application of the provisions of GASB 62.  WMMPA amortizes these amounts based on the straight-line method, which approximates the 
effective interest rate method.   

J. Compensated Absences 

 Employees are granted and accrue paid time off in varying amounts in accordance with the MRES Personnel Policies.  Only compensated 
absences considered to be vested are accrued in these statements. 

        K.    Revenues Collected for Future Costs 

 This liability established pursuant to GASB 62 includes (1) the unamortized balance of funds collected for renewal and replacement of utility 
plant and significant unplanned replacement power costs; (2) the difference between debt principal collected in rates and depreciation expense; 
and (3) unrealized gain or loss on investments.   
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L. Statements of Cash Flows 

 All highly liquid investments with a remaining maturity of three months or less at the date of purchase are considered cash equivalents. 

M. Use of Estimates 

 Management has made a number of estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses to prepare 
these combined financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Actual results 
could differ from the estimates.  MRES participates in the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (MISO) energy market.  MISO may 
true-up revenues and expenses dating back to April 1, 2005.  MRES accrues revenue and expenses that are known at the time of closing but 
since there is such a long window for true-ups, actual results may differ from estimates. 

N. Deferred Outflow of Resources 

 A deferred outflow of resources represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and will not be recognized as an outflow 
of resources (expense/expenditure) until that future time. 

O. Subsequent Events 

 MRES and WMMPA considered events for recognition or disclosure in the financial statements that occurred subsequent to December 31, 2014 
through April 3, 2015, the date the financial statements were available for issuance.  Management is not aware of a material subsequent event.  

P. Reclassifications 

 Certain amounts in the prior year’s financial statements have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.   

 

3. SALE AGREEMENTS 

A. Power Sale Agreements  

 MRES and WMMPA have Long-term Power Sale Agreements with 60 members (Power Supply Members).  57 of the members (S-1 Members) 
have executed S-1 Power Sale Agreements (S-1 Agreements) and three members have executed Non S-1 Power Sales Agreements.  The S-1 
Agreements for 56 of the S-1 Members require MRES to provide and obligate the S-1 Member to purchase, all energy and capacity required by 
the S-1 Member in excess of the electric power and energy made available to each S-1 Member from the Western Area Power Administration 
(WAPA).  The S-1 Agreement for the other S-1 Member requires MRES to provide and obligates the S-1 Member to purchase all energy and 
capacity required in excess of the electric power and energy made available from WAPA and another power supplier through June 30, 2016 and 
all requirements in excess of power and energy provided by WAPA after June 30, 2016.  The S-1 Agreements expire on January 1, 2046.  S-1 
Members have an option, exercisable every five years, to cap purchases from MRES at the level of service provided by MRES two years 
following exercise of the option.  None of the S-1 Members have elected to cap their purchases from MRES.  The next option date for capping 
purchases from MRES is 2017. 

 The sale of power and energy under two of the Non S-1 Agreements during 2014 and 2013 was based on a 100 percent load factor, i.e., the 
same level of power and energy every hour.  MRES provides 100 percent of the demand and energy requirements under the other Non S-1 
Power Sale Agreement.  Two of the Non S-1 Power Sales Agreements expire January 1, 2046 and the other January 1, 2030.   

 Sales revenue associated with all Long-term Power Sale Agreements is classified in the accompanying statements as “Long-term power sales.”  
Under terms of the Long-term Power Sale Agreements, MRES is required to establish and maintain rates that will provide sufficient revenues to 
cover the payments under the Power Supply Contract.     

 MRES has contracted to collect payments for WAPA power and energy purchased by the S-1 Members and remits these payments to WAPA.  
Since MRES is only acting as agent for the S-1 Members, these amounts are not reflected as revenue or expense in the Combined Statements 
of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position.  The WAPA power and energy purchased by the S-1 Members that MRES was 
responsible for collecting and remitting to WAPA totaled approximately $60,394,000 and $60,460,000 for the 12 months ended December 31, 
2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively.   

 The revenue requirements of the Long-term Power Sale Agreements include expenses for use of certain transmission facilities.  The majority of 
the expenses involve the charge levied by WAPA for use of the facilities of WAPA, WMMPA and three other utilities.  The expenses incurred by 
MRES for use of these transmission facilities approximated $12,613,000 and $11,701,000 in 2014 and 2013, respectively. 

  In addition to sales under the Long-term Power Sale Agreements, MRES has arrangements to sell wholesale power and energy to other 
 customers or MISO on short-term firm and non-firm bases.  Revenues associated with these sales are classified in the accompanying 
 statements as “Short-term power sales.” 
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                 2014              2013 
  

               Amortized Cost 
              Estimated 

              Market Value                Amortized Cost 
             Estimated 

             Market Value 
        Cash and Cash Equivalents: $     65,853,703 $    65,853,703 $     60,993,487 $    60,993,487 
        Investment Securities: 
        Securities issued by U.S.  
           Government 

  
  

155,463,778 

  
  

155,549,975 

  
  

17,001,993 

  
  

17,000,345 
        Securities issued by U.S. 
           Government Agencies and 
           Instrumentalities 

  
  

208,862,537 

  
  

208,757,166 

  
  

90,610,869 

  
  

90,557,760 
        Securities issued by State and 
           Local Governments — — 1,614,524 1,619,508 
        Commercial Paper       55,974,052       55,969,352         9,859,954         9,860,000 
        Total Funds $  486,154,070 $  486,130,196 $  180,080,827 $  180,031,100 
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B. Transmission Service Agreements 
 WMMPA and MRES have a Transmission Service Agreement with 12 Transmission Customers.  An additional 11 Transmission Customers have 

Transmission Service Agreements solely with MRES.  The expiration of the Transmission Service Agreements varies between January 1, 2016 
and January 1, 2021.  The Transmission Service Agreements automatically renew upon expiration until terminated by either MRES or the 
Transmission Customer(s).  The revenues collected pursuant to the Transmission Service Agreements between WMMPA, MRES and 12 
Transmission Customers are available for payments under the Power Supply Contract until January 1, 2016 and are not available for payments 
under the Power Supply Contract after that date.    

 MRES provides transmission service for all electric power and energy requirements of the Transmission Customers.  The Transmission 
Customers are committed to take and pay for all transmission service made available to them.  Further, MRES is required to establish and 
maintain rates sufficient to meet the revenue requirements of furnishing transmission service. 

  
4. SUPPLY CONTRACTS 

A. Power Supply Contract 
 Under the Power Supply Contract, WMMPA is obligated to sell to MRES and MRES is obligated to buy from WMMPA, on a take-and-pay basis, 

entitlement in the generation, transmission and general plant facilities owned by WMMPA and all replacement power and energy required by the 
Power Supply Members. These members must take and pay for all electric power and energy made available under these agreements (Note 3A). 

B. Purchase Power Agreements 
 MRES has twenty year purchase power agreements (PPAs) with various third parties to receive the output of approximately 79 MW of wind generation 

and 33 MW of nuclear generation. The wind generation PPAs expire between 2024 and 2029 and the nuclear generation PPA expires in 2033.  
  

5. INVESTMENTS 
The investments for MRES and WMMPA are in accordance with the Bond Resolution; the Assignment and Pledge Agreement among MRES, 
WMMPA and the Agent Bank; the MRES Investment Policy; the WMMPA Investment Policy (which conforms to the Bond Resolution); and applicable 
state law.  These documents allow investment in securities issued by the United States Government, its agencies and instrumentalities, certain state 
and local government securities, specified corporate obligations, and certain bank instruments. 
CUSTODIALCREDIT RISK 
Deposits 
Deposit custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a financial institution failure, the entity’s deposits may not be returned to MRES or WMMPA.  
Deposits in each bank were insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) in the aggregate amount of $250,000 for interest-bearing 
and noninterest-bearing accounts in 2014 and 2013.  State law and MRES and WMMPA Investment Policies require collateralization of all deposits 
above the FDIC limit.  At December 31, 2014 and 2013, MRES and WMMPA deposits were entirely insured or collateralized.  MRES also holds a 
collateral account with MISO which totaled $125,000 and $50,000 at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively.   
Investments 
Investment custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the failure of the counterparty, MRES and WMMPA will not be able to recover the value 
of their investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  WMMPA investments are held by Wells Fargo Bank, National 
Association, as a Trustee for WMMPA.  MRES investments are held in the book entry system of the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis in the 
name of the MRES custodian, First Premier Bank.  MRES is identified as the owner of these investments in the records of  First Premier Bank.   
MRES and WMMPA funds at December 31, 2014 and 2013 are summarized as follows: 
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 Investments are stated at estimated market value, which is the amount at which an investment could be exchanged in a current transaction between 
willing parties.  Estimated market values are based on quoted market prices.  The amortized cost and estimated market value of cash and cash 
equivalents and debt securities, by contractual maturity, are shown below.  Expected maturities will differ from the contractual maturity because 
borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.  Investment values may have changed 
significantly after year end. 

 CREDIT RISK 

 Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations.  The securities issued by the U.S. Government, 
its Agencies and Instrumentalities had AA+ ratings from Standard & Poor’s and/or AAA ratings from Fitch Ratings (Fitch) and/or Aaa ratings from 
Moody’s Investors Service (Moody’s).  The commercial paper had short term ratings of A-1+ from Standard & Poor’s and P-1 from Moody’s.  The 
money market mutual funds had ratings of AAAm from Standard & Poor’s and Aaa-mf ratings from Moody’s.  The state and local government 
securities were rated AA+ and Aa1 by Fitch, and Moody’s, respectively.  The MRES and WMMPA Investment Policies limit investments to certain 
issuers, types of institutions, and ratings, of which all outstanding investments are in compliance. 

 CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 

 Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the investment in a single issuer by MRES or WMMPA.  Investments held 
with issuers, excluding the U.S. Government, each totaling five percent or more of the total portfolio were concentrated as follows:   

              Issuer         % of Portfolio at December 31 

         2014 2013 
   Federal Home Loan Bank    16% 18% 
   Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation  11% 17% 
   Federal National Mortgage Association   14% 13% 
   General Electric Commercial Paper     4%   5% 

 The MRES and WMMPA Investment Policies do not limit the amount of the portfolio that can be invested in securities issued by the U.S. Government 
or agencies of the U.S. Government.  The MRES Investment Policy and state law restricts investments of commercial paper and prime bankers’ 
acceptances by amount of portfolio as well as by amount of a single issuer.  Both the MRES and WMMPA Investment Policies address diversification 
of investments to eliminate the risk of loss resulting from over concentration of assets in a specific maturity, issuer, or class of security. 

 INTEREST RATE RISK 

 Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the estimated market value of an investment. 

 At December 31, 2014, the MRES and WMMPA investments were as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

At December 31, 2013, the MRES and WMMPA investments were as follows: 

  Estimated Maturity (Years) 
Investment Type Market Value Less than One      One through Five Greater than Five 

Cash and Cash Equivalents       $    65,853,703          $  65,853,703            $                  —            $                   — 
Securities issued by U.S. Government           155,549,975              37,032,488                118,517,487                                 — 
Securities issued by U.S. Government 

Agencies and Instrumentalities           208,757,166              61,505,512                147,251,654                                 — 
Securities issued by State and Local  

Governments                           —                            —                                —                                 — 
Commercial Paper             55,969,352              55,969,352                                —                                 — 
Total       $  486,130,196        $  220,361,055            $  265,769,141            $                   — 

  Estimated Maturity (Years) 
Investment Type Market Value Less than One      One through Five Greater than Five 

Cash and Cash Equivalents       $    60,993,487          $  60,993,487              $                —            $                   — 
Securities issued by U.S. Government             17,000,345                5,002,540                  11,997,805                                 — 
Securities issued by U.S. Government 

Agencies and Instrumentalities             90,557,760              16,529,371                  74,028,389                                 — 
Securities issued by State and Local  

Governments               1,619,508                1,619,508                                —                                 — 
Commercial Paper               9,860,000                9,860,000                                —                                 — 
Total       $  180,031,100          $  94,004,906                $  86,026,194              $                   — 
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The maximum maturity under the MRES Investment Policy for operating funds is 397 days.  All other MRES funds may have longer maturities 
consistent with liquidity needs.  The maximum maturity under the WMMPA Investment Policy for operating funds is twelve months.  All other WMMPA 
funds have varying maturity limits depending on the anticipated need to make payments from the various funds. 

 

6. MISSOURI BASIN POWER PROJECT 

A. Utility Plant 

WMMPA has a 16.47 percent undivided ownership in MBPP that includes the Laramie River Station (LRS), which consists of three 570 MW  
coal-fired steam electric generating units, associated transmission facilities, intangible plant and the Grayrocks Dam and Reservoir.  

 B. Coal Supply Contracts 

 MBPP has an agreement with Western Fuels Association, Inc. (Western Fuels) to purchase sub-bituminous coal for LRS through the year 2034.  
The price of this coal is fixed at an amount that will produce revenues sufficient, together with all other Western Fuels’ revenues, to cover the 
costs of producing or acquiring and delivering the coal.  MBPP is obligated to pay for a minimum amount of coal each year.  MBPP purchased its 
minimum obligations in 2014 and 2013 and expects to purchase the minimum in 2015. 

 The average prices of MBPP coal purchases were approximately $20.10 and $19.77 per ton in 2014 and 2013, respectively.  MBPP purchased 
approximately 6.4 million tons of coal during both 2014 and 2013.  Minimum coal purchase requirements over the next five years of the contracts 
for all MBPP participants are as follows:  

         Tons     
     2015 ....   7,200,000 
     2016 ....   4,700,000 
     2017 ....   2,700,000 
     2018 ....   2,700,000 
     2019 ....   2,700,000 

 Western Fuels entered into various agreements that provide for development and ownership of the Dry Fork Mine.  In connection with the 
development and acquisition of the Dry Fork Mine, the MBPP participants provided financing to Western Fuels.  At December 31, 2014 and 
2013, the balance of advances owed to WMMPA approximated $1.0 million and $0.1 million, respectively.  These advances are expected to be 
fully repaid in 2021.    

C. Operating Expenses 

 Costs of MBPP are allocated to WMMPA based on its 16.47 percent undivided ownership interest, except for energy-related costs and refined 
coal credit revenues that are allocated based on scheduled generation and adjusted for the relative effects of the LRS heat rate and plant 
efficiency at the time generation is scheduled.  Such costs are included in operating expenses in the Combined Statements of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Net Position. 

D. Advances to MBPP 

 At December 31, 2014 and 2013, WMMPA advances to the MBPP operating agent, for working capital purposes, totaled approximately $2.7 
million and $3.3 million, respectively. 

 

7. UTILITY PLANT  

 Utility plant at December 31, 2014 and 2013 consisted of: 

  2014 2013 

       Gross Plant    
   Accumulated              

Depreciation           Net Plant      Gross Plant 
Accumulated 
Depreciation                Net Plant 

Generation $299,330,006 $179,626,955 $119,703,051 $292,297,484 $175,851,162 $116,446,322 
Transmission 138,230,232 36,088,845 102,141,387 72,718,255 33,962,985 38,755,270 
General 14,819,021 7,921,874 6,897,147 14,544,681 7,382,254 7,162,427 
Intangible       9,273,751       7,684,737      1,589,014       9,273,751       7,591,788      1,681,963 
Utility Plant in Service 461,653,010 231,322,411 230,330,599 388,834,171 224,788,189 164,045,982 
Construction Work in 
     Progress   142,645,080                     —   142,645,080     98,260,137                     —    98,260,137 
Total Utility Plant $604,298,090 $231,322,411 $372,975,679 $487,094,308 $224,788,189 $262,306,119 
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        January 1, 2014             Additions              Retirements December 31, 2014 
   Non-depreciable Utility Plant:         
      Land        $       2,387,140       $                   —           $             —       $       2,387,140 
      Construction Work in Progress               98,260,137              44,384,943                          —            142,645,080 
   Total Non-depreciable Utility Plant             100,647,277              44,384,943                          —            145,032,220 
   Depreciable Utility Plant:         
      Depreciable Utility Plant in Service             386,447,031              73,626,247              (807,408)            459,265,870 
      Accumulated Depreciation           (224,788,189)              (7,338,975)                804,753           (231,322,411) 
   Net Depreciable Utility Plant in Service             161,658,842             66,287,272                  (2,655)            227,943,459 
   Net Utility Plant        $   262,306,119       $  110,672,215          ($      2,655)       $   372,975,679 
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 Utility plant activity for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 was:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. FINANCING 
Power Supply Revenue Bonds 

 The Power Supply Revenue Bonds (Power Supply Bonds) were issued to finance the ownership interest of WMMPA in generation, 
transmission and general plant facilities.  Power Supply Bond activity for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 was as follows: 

  
   January 1, 2014      Debt Issued 

    Payments or 
    Amortization     December 31, 2014 

    Amount Due  
    within One Year 

  
Power Supply Bonds 

  
$   248,005,000 $  386,195,000 

  
($ 54,165,000) 

  
$   580,035,000 

  
$ 14,865,000 

  
Unamortized Debt Premium 

  
       10,287,457    40,969,619 

  
     (2,422,417) 

  
      48,834,659                   — 

  Power Supply Bonds, Net of 
    Unamortized Premium 

  
$   258,292,457 

  
$ 427,164,619 

  
($ 56,587,417) 

  
$  628,869,659 

  
$ 14,865,000 

        January 1, 2013             Additions              Retirements December 31, 2013 
   Non-depreciable Utility Plant:         
      Land        $       2,502,176         $                  —           $  (115.036)       $       2,387,140 
      Construction Work in Progress               50,177,022              48,083,115                          —              98,260,137 
   Total Non-depreciable Utility Plant               52,679,198              48,083,115               (115,036)            100,647,277 
   Depreciable Utility Plant:         
      Depreciable Utility Plant in Service             377,461,546              12,847,958            (3,862,473)            386,447,031 
      Accumulated Depreciation           (222,447,418)              (6,174,051)             3,833,280           (224,788,189) 
   Net Depreciable Utility Plant in Service             155,014,128                6,673,907                 (29,193)            161,658,842 
   Net Utility Plant        $   207,693,326         $   54,757,022          ($   144,229)       $   262,306,119 

  
   January 1, 2013      Debt Issued 

    Payments or 
    Amortization     December 31, 2013 

    Amount Due  
    within One Year 

  
Power Supply Bonds 

  
$   256,800,000 $    5,060,000 

  
($ 13,855,000) 

  
$   248,005,000 

  
$ 19,225,000 

  
Unamortized Debt Premium 

  
       11,655,841                   — 

  
     (1,368,384) 

  
      10,287,457                   — 

  Power Supply Bonds, Net of 
    Unamortized Premium 

  
$   268,455,841 

  
$    5,060,000 

  
($ 15,223,384) 

  
$  258,292,457 

  
$ 19,225,000 
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The original issue amount and the outstanding amount of the Power Supply Bonds, net of unamortized debt discount and premium, at December 31, 
2014 and 2013 are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Future Debt service payments for the outstanding Power Supply Bonds are as follows: 

 
During 2014, WMMPA issued $351,255,000 of Power Supply Revenue Bonds 2014 Series A Bonds (2014 Bonds).  The proceeds from the 2014 
Bonds were  used to repay advances from the Revolving Credit Agreement (Credit Agreement) and will be used to finance the construction of RRHP, 
finish completion of the CapX facilities and to fund capital additions for other existing generation and transmission projects.  

 The 2003 Series B, 2010 Series A and 2010 Series B Power Supply Bonds are not subject to redemption prior to their scheduled maturities.  The 
2006 Series A, 2012 Series A and 2014 Series A Power Supply Bonds are subject to redemption at par beginning in 2017, 2023 and 2024, 
respectively, at the option of WMMPA.  The 2010 Series C Bonds are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity, at the option of WMMPA, in 
whole or in part on any date.  The redemption price for the 2010 Series C Bonds is the greater of 100 percent of the principal or the sum of present 
value of the remaining scheduled payments of principal and interest to the maturity date of the 2010 Series C Bonds. 

The outstanding bonds are secured by a pledge and assignment of and security interest in (1) the proceeds of the Power Supply Bonds; (2) all funds 
established under the Bond Resolution; (3) all revenues received by MRES under the Power Sale Agreements; (4) all revenues received from 
regional transmission organizations, expect for revenues received by MRES for member owned transmission assets and  (5) all revenues through 
January 1, 2016 received under the Transmission Service Agreements among WMMPA, MRES and 12 Transmission Customers payable to WMMPA 
under the Power Supply Contract.  Principal and interest for the current year and total revenue pledged were approximately $27,500,000 and 
$191,950,000, respectively. 

WMMPA has irrevocably escrowed funds to make the remaining principal and interest payments on previously issued Power Supply and 
Transmission Project Bonds (Escrowed Bonds).  Escrowed Bonds outstanding and considered defeased totaled $40,150,000 at December 31, 2014. 

 

Year Ending December 31               Principal                    Interest                  Total 
Payments expected to be 

received from U.S. Treasury 
2015 $     14,865,000 $    28,507,186 $    43,372,186 $   2,194,659 
2016 11,795,000 28,975,780 40,770,780 2,194,659 
2017 11,095,000 28,460,399 39,555,399 2,194,659 
2018 10,120,000 27,999,446 38,119,446 2,194,659 
2019 9,850,000 27,607,396 37,457,396 2,194,660 
2020-2024 56,590,000 130,256,780 186,846,780 10,973,298 
2025-2029 42,020,000 118,739,230 160,759,230 10,973,298 
2030-2034 91,630,000 102,187,588 193,817,588 10,884,393 
2035-2039 68,140,000 75,757,671  143,897,671 9,841,923 
2040-2044 115,170,000 40,480,127 155,650,127 5,292,916 
2045-2046     148,760,000         3,899,522      152,659,522          506,190 
Totals $  580,035,000 $  612,871,125 $1,192,906,125  $  59,445,314 

           Original 
        Issue Amount 

       Amount Outstanding 
            2014                     2013 

2003 Series B Bonds: 5.00% Serial Bonds due 2014-2015 $  29,030,000 $  14,865,000 $  29,030,000 
2006 Series A Bonds: Serial Bonds: 3.85%-5.00% due 2016 and 2017 12,890,000 12,890,000 12,890,000 
2006 Series A Bonds:  5.00% Term Bonds with annual sinking fund requirements  
   beginning in 2031, due 2036 36,955,000 36,955,000 36,955,000 
2010 Series A Bonds: Serial Bonds: 3.00%-5.00% due 2017 and 2018           9,215,000 9,215,000 9,215,000 
2010 Series B Bonds: Serial Bonds: 1.86%-3.62% due 2012 through  2016         32,515,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 
2010 Series C Bonds: Term Bonds (Build America Bonds): 6.77% 
   with annual sinking fund requirements beginning in 2031, due 2046 

  
99,915,000 

  
   99,915,000 

  
   99,915,000 

2012 Series A Bonds: Serial Bonds: 3.00%-5.00% due 2024 through 2030 49,440,000 49,440,000 49,440,000 
2013 Series A Bonds: Revolving Credit Agreement due in 2014 Up to 60,000,000        —        5,060,000 
2014 Series A Bonds: Serial Bonds: 3.00%-5.00% due 2018 through 2046 351,255,000 351,255,000                      — 
Principal Outstanding   580,035,000 248,005,000 
Unamortized debt premium        48,834,659      10,287,457 
Revenue Bonds, including unamortized debt premium   628,869,659 258,292,457 
Less current maturities        14,865,000      19,225,000 
Revenue Bonds, including unamortized debt premium and excluding current maturities   $  614,004,659 $  239,067,457 
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In September 2013, WMMPA issued Power Supply Revenue Bonds, 2013 Series A Bonds (2013 Bonds) in an amount not to exceed $60 million to 
fund capital additions.  WMMPA executed a $60 million Credit Agreement with JP Morgan Chase Bank, National Association in connection with the 
2013 Bonds.  The Credit Agreement had a termination date of October 1, 2014 with the interest rate based on the one-month London Interbank 
Offered Rate.  As of December 31, 2014, the 2013 Bonds had been paid in full.   
 

9. RATE MATTERS 
As part of a plan to stabilize the cost of electrical energy to its members, the MRES Board of Directors has a policy to approve rates under the      
Long-term Power Sale Agreements that may include the use of prior years’ Net Position to fund a portion of subsequent years' operating expenses.  
Funds accumulated from prior years were not utilized in establishing the rates for either 2014 or 2013. 
 

10. RETIREMENT PLAN   
MRES has a defined contribution retirement plan covering substantially all of its employees that have more than one year of service.  Employees vest 
at the rate of 20 percent per year with full vesting after six years of service.  MRES contributes 3 percent and 10 percent of payroll after six months 
and one year of service, respectively, to the plan.  Employer contributions totaled approximately $740,000 and $717,000 for 2014 and 2013, 
respectively.  Covered payroll was 94 percent and 96 percent of total payroll for 2014 and 2013, respectively.  Employees may contribute, on a 
voluntary basis, up to the maximum allowed by law after six months of employment.  Employee contributions to the plan totaled approximately 
$700,000 and $653,000 in 2014 and 2013, respectively, or approximately 9 percent of covered payroll for 2014 and 2013.  MRES acts as plan 
administrator and all changes to the plan are approved by the MRES Board of Directors. 
 

11. CONTINGENCIES, COMMITMENTS, AND LITIGATION GENERAL 
MRES and WMMPA are exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries 
to employees and others; and natural disasters.  MRES and WMMPA carry commercial insurance, subject to certain limits and deductibles, to reduce 
the financial impact if claims for these risks are asserted or judgments awarded.  There have been no claims filed or judgments awarded during the 
years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013.  Except for an increase in the excess liability coverage, the coverages and deductibles in effect were 
substantially the same for both 2014 and 2013.  MRES and WMMPA are unaware of any claims pending at December 31, 2014. 

MRES and WMMPA are subject to continually changing federal, state and regional environmental, health and safety standards, laws and regulations.  
These changes may arise from continuing legislative, regulatory and judicial action taken in response to public safety and environmental concerns.  
Compliance with such regulations could result in increased operating costs and reduced operation levels.  An inability to comply with certain 
regulations could result in the complete shutdown of generating units and transmission facilities.  At December 31, 2014, MRES and WMMPA believe 
they are in material compliance with all environmental, health and safety regulations. 

CONTRACT COMMITMENTS 

WMMPA has entered into various contracts for the development of the RRHP and the construction of various transmission projects.  As of December 
31, 2014, the remaining obligation on these contract commitments totaled approximately $190.4 million.    

LRS RAIL TRANSPORTATION COSTS 

On October 19, 2004, Western Fuels and Basin Electric Power Cooperative (Basin Electric), on behalf of the MBPP owners, filed a complaint with the 
Surface Transportation Board (STB) alleging that the BNSF Railway Company (BNSF) rates were unreasonably high for transporting coal from the 
Powder River Basin to LRS, and asked the STB to set reasonable rates.   

On February 18, 2009, the STB issued a decision that the BNSF rates charged to Western Fuels for coal deliveries to LRS were unreasonable and 
that the costs for LRS deliveries should be reduced by approximately 48 percent and that BNSF pay for overcharges from October 2004 through 
March 2009.  WMMPA received approximately $19.1 million for its portion of the October 2004 through March 2009 BNSF overcharges.  BNSF 
appealed the STB decision to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit (DC Circuit).  On May 11, 2010, the DC Circuit ruled in favor of Western 
Fuels on two of the three issues and remanded the third issue back to the STB, directing them to explain in greater detail why their methodology for 
allocating variable costs did not double count certain revenue.  On June 15, 2012, the STB provided the detailed recommendation on their allocation 
and affirmed their earlier decision without considering an alternative allocation methodology proposed by BNSF.  On July 23, 2012, BNSF appealed 
the decision to the DC Circuit.  On January 31, 2014, the DC Circuit vacated the June 15, 2012 STB decision and remanded the case back to the STB 
noting that the STB should consider the alternative allocation methodology proposed by BNSF or provide an explanation why the alternative 
methodology isn’t appropriate.  The DC Circuit did not mandate that the STB adopt the alternative methodology, only consider it.  On January 28, 
2015, Western Fuels, BEPC and BNSF filed a joint petition at the STB requesting the STB to hold the remanded case in abeyance.  In this filing, the 
parties informed the STB that a preliminary settlement had been reached that called for the dismissal of the case.  The settlement is contingent on the 
parties’ development and execution of a rail transportation contract.  WMMPA recorded its portion of the settlement obligation in December 2014.  
The amount originally received from BNSF for overcharges, currently reflected as unearned income, is expected to be amortized to income over a 
four year period beginning in 2015.   
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 CLEAN AIR ACT 

The 1990 Amendments to the Clean Air Act (Act) require, among other things, significant reductions in the emission of sulfur dioxide and oxides of 
nitrogen, and the potential impacts of mercury and other hazardous air pollutants from fossil-fueled electric generating units.  The Act requires that 
sulfur dioxide emissions be reduced in two phases over a ten-year period.  The MBPP facilities or WPP were not affected by Phase I.   

MBPP and Exira are Phase II plants.  WPP and member-owned generating units under contract with MRES are not subject to Phase II.  MBPP is in 
full compliance with the requirements of Phase II Acid Rain and Title V Operating Permit sulfur dioxide emissions limits of the Act.  MRES and 
WMMPA hold or will hold sufficient allowances to allow MBPP to operate at its historical annual capacity factors.  In addition, MRES and WMMPA 
hold or will hold sufficient allowances to allow for the continued operation of Exira Station.  In the event that the actual generation exceeds 
projections, it may be necessary to reduce sulfur dioxide emissions or acquire additional allowances. 

MBPP and Exira are also in compliance with the nitrogen oxide emissions limitations imposed under the Act.  Other non-nitrogen oxides related 
compliance costs under the Act are believed to be insignificant and are not expected to impact future energy production capabilities of MBPP, Exira, 
or WPP.  

The Act, under its Regional Haze provisions, also requires facilities that commenced construction between 1962 and 1977, which includes LRS, to 
identify and apply Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) to control sulfur dioxide and NOx if their emission rates for those pollutants exceed a 
certain designated level.  LRS has installed over-fire air technology, and low-NOx burners for all three units to address the BART requirements.   

On January 23, 2014, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) partially disapproved the Wyoming State Implementation Plan, and 
issued a final rule imposing a Federal Implementation Plan (FIP), which impacts LRS.  Under the rule, the MBPP participants are required to install 
Selective Catalytic Reduction on LRS units 1, 2 and 3 on or before March 4, 2019.  Basin Electric, as Operating Agent on behalf of the MBPP 
participants appealed this decision to the 10th Circuit Court of Appeals, as have the State of Wyoming, PacifiCorp, and Powder River Basin Resource 
Council.  See State of Wyoming v. United States Environmental Protection Agency, No. 14-9529; Powder River Basin Resource Council v. EPA, No. 
14-9530; Basin Electric Power Cooperative v EPA, No. 14-9533; PacifiCorp v. EPA, No. 14-9534.  On September 9, 2014, the 10th Circuit Court of 
Appeals granted a stay of enforcement pending appeal, extending the deadline for compliance with the FIP for the duration of the stay for LRS and 
other units that are the subject of the appeal.  The actions are presently in the briefing stage.  It is unknown when the 10th Circuit will consider the 
cases, or when a decision might be rendered.  

In addition, the EPA is in the process of amending its rules and regulations under the Act in several respects.  EPA is evaluating (and has or is 
considering proposing) regulations or amendments relating to sulfur oxides, ozone, and hazardous air pollutants (including mercury).  The EPA has 
proposed regulations relating to carbon dioxide emission from new Electric Generating Units (EGUs), from existing EGUs, and from modified or 
reconstructed EGUs.  The EPA has stated those rules are expected to be finalized during summer 2015.   

Basin Electric as operating agent for LRS is actively monitoring and evaluating these various proposals to assess whether, and if so how, they will 
impact operations at LRS.  MRES is also actively monitoring and evaluating these various proposals to assess whether, and if so how, they will 
impact operations at LRS or any other WMMPA generating resources.  MRES is also actively engaged at the state level with regulators and 
interested stakeholders regarding the development of state rules to implement the EPA’s carbon dioxide regulations, if they are finalized.  If these 
proposals become final, the impact of any new regulatory requirements will be determined and measures taken to comply with applicable 
requirements.   

The impacts of the various EPA proposals are indeterminable at the current time.  

EPA SECTION 114(a) REQUEST 

Basin Electric, as Operating Agent of MBPP, received a Section 114(a) letter dated September 28, 2011, from the EPA requesting information about 
capital additions at LRS.  Basin Electric has provided all information requested.   The impact, if any, of this Section 114(a) request is indeterminable at 
the current time.   
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                        December 31          
                      2014                            2013       
ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES:   
Current Assets:   
   Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5):   
      Restricted $   58,061,783 $   33,621,844 
      Unrestricted        7,791,920          27,371,643 
         Total cash and cash equivalents          65,853,703          60,993,487 
   
   Short-term investments (Note 5):   
      Restricted 131,287,054 20,335,448 
      Unrestricted          23,220,298          12,675,971 
         Total short-term investments        154,507,352          33,011,419 
   
   Accounts receivable 21,254,946 21,104,713 
   Advances to Missouri Basin Power Project (MBPP) (Note 6) 2,666,393 3,288,761 
   Fuel stock 4,881,216 4,203,631 
   Materials and supplies 4,363,061 4,406,930 
   Other current assets             4,306,992             5,117,135 
         Total Current Assets         257,833,663         132,126,076 
   
Non-Current Assets:   
   Long-term investments (Note 5):   
      Restricted 195,636,217 16,910,667 
      Unrestricted          70,132,924          69,115,527 
         Total long-term investments        265,769,141          86,026,194 
   
   Capital assets (Note 7):   
      Utility plant in service 461,653,010 388,834,171 
      Less-accumulated depreciation      (231,322,411      (224,788,189 
         Net utility plant in service      230,330,599        164,045,982 
      Construction work in progress        142,645,080          98,260,137 
         Net capital assets 372,975,679 262,306,119 
   
   Advances for mine development (Note 6) 740,437 95,175 
   Unamortized debt expense - regulatory asset 4,296,177 2,406,757 
   Other non-current assets            2,862,401            4,578,654 
   

              TOTAL ASSETS      904,477,498      487,538,975 
   
Deferred Outflows of Resources   
   Unamortized loss on reacquired debt             370,402             957,980 
         Total Deferred Outflows of Resources            370,402             957,980 
              TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES             $ 904,847,900 $ 488,496,955 

) ) 
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                           December 31          

                        2014                                 2013        

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION:   

Current Liabilities:   

   Accounts payable - unrestricted $   20,251,973 $   17,397,115 

   Accrued taxes 1,315,472 1,351,592 

   Revolving credit agreement — 5,060,000 

   Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:   

      Accounts payable - restricted 35,301,407 12,410,638 

      Current maturities of revenue bonds (Note 8) 14,865,000 14,165,000 

      Accrued interest        13,894,559          6,810,307 

         Total Current Liabilities        85,628,411        57,194,652 

   

Non-Current Liabilities:   

   Revenue bonds, excluding current maturities (Note 8) 614,004,659    239,067,457 

   Revenues collected for future costs - regulatory liability 37,167,203 34,738,397 

   Unearned revenue (Note 11)         19,474,414         19,371,263 

         Total Non-Current Liabilities     670,646,276      293,177,117 

   

            Total Liabilities      756,274,687      350,371,769 

   

Commitments and Contingencies (Notes 3, 6 and 11)                       —                       — 

   

Net Position:   

   Net investment in capital assets (238,084,654 20,521,146 

   Restricted:   

      Debt service 56,131,628 42,412,804 

      Capital additions 270,526,226 — 

      Other          9,131,234          9,234,211 

   Total Restricted 335,789,088 51,647,015 

   

   Unrestricted        50,868,779        65,957,025 

   

            Total Net Position        148,573,213        138,125,186 

   

            TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $ 904,847,900 $ 488,496,955 

The accompanying notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 

) 
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Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency  
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

                                Years Ended December 31 

                                   2014                           2013  
Operating Revenues:     

   Revenues billed MRES  $   95,971,966    $   75,652,813   

   Other operating income                72,462                135,886   

      Total Operating Income          96,044,428            75,788,699   

     

Operating Expenses:     

   Fuel          28,811,619   24,846,928   

   Other power supply operation and maintenance          31,282,512   21,013,905   

   Depreciation and amortization            6,977,165   5,841,302   

   Transmission operation and maintenance            1,289,497   1,248,467   

   Administrative and general            2,838,809   2,777,853   

   Property taxes            1,649,858              1,682,939   

      Total Operating Expenses          72,849,460            57,411,394   

     

   Operating Income          23,194,968            18,377,305   

     

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):     

   Investment income              789,359                976,331   

   Other income            4,570,871              2,590,750   

   Interest expense         (20,667,363 )         (13,620,688 ) 

   Amortization of financing related costs, premium and discount            1,534,259                283,876   

   Amortization of reserves previously collected            5,065,269              5,065,269   

   Amortization of canceled power supply and transmission project          (1,953,874 )          (1,953,874 ) 

   Unrealized gain (loss) on investments                91,970               (336,443 ) 

   Net costs recoverable in (for) future years:     

         Principal in excess of depreciation and amortization          (7,468,220 )          (6,653,700 ) 

         Other costs recoverable in (for) future years               (91,970 )              336,443   

      Total Non-Operating Expenses         (18,129,699 )         (13,312,036 ) 

     

Change in Net Position            5,065,269              5,065,269   

     

Net Position:     

   Beginning of year          17,784,720            12,719,451   

   End of year  $   22,849,989    $   17,784,720   

See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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MRES is an organization where excellence 
of work and integrity of character are daily 
expectations for all employees, Board 
members, and others associated with MRES 
on a professional basis. The following 
Core Values describe those expectations 
in greater detail: 

Reliability. We are there when you need us. 

Accountability. We can be counted on to do what we 
say we will. 

Honesty. We will give our members the whole 
story—bad news along with the good. 

Competence. Excellence in work product and performance 
will be the objective of every MRES employee with 
the end result being the achievement of the MRES 
corporate goals consistent with member expectations.

 
Creativity. We will recognize problems that limit the 
success of our members and strive to solve them. 

Creative solutions are encouraged and failure will be 
viewed as a temporary setback to be learned from for 
future problem-solving efforts.

OUR CORE
VALUES



3724 West Avera Drive

Sioux Falls, SD 57108-5750

p: 605.338.4042 or 800.678.4042

f: 605.978.9360

www.mrenergy.com

www.redrockhydroproject.com

www.brightenergysolutions.com
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